The San Bernardino County

News of Note from Around the Largest County in the Lower 48 States

Final Edition entine

PRSRT STD **ECRWSS** U.S.POSTAGE **PAID** EDDM Retail

Friday, September 19, 2025 A Fortunado Publication in conjunction with Countywide News Service 10808 Foothill Blvd. Suite 160-446 Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 (951) 567-1936

SBC Education Leaders Accused of Hidden Financial Ties To Credit Union

Secret Board Positions, Undisclosed Contracts, and Campaign Cash Raise Questions About Ethics Violations. An FPPC complaint alleges systemic conflicts of interest involving the county's top education officials. San Bernardino County's highest-ranking education officials are facing serious allegations of ethics violations, undisclosed conflicts of interest, and potential criminal conduct in



Ted Alejandre

a complaint filed with California's Fair Political Practices Commission (FPPC) on September 3,

The complaint targets County Superintendent Ted Alejandre and Chief Business Officer Richard DeNava, alleging they maintained secret leadership positions at SchoolsFirst Federal Credit Union while simultaneously overseeing lucrative contracts with the same institution, creating what critics describe as a web of financial entanglements that violated multiple state

At the center of the allegations is SchoolsFirst Federal Credit Union, which serves as the third-party administrator for San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools' (SBCSS) employee retirement plans, a contract worth tens of thousands of dollars annually that was never disclosed to the county board or public. While contract generated substantial revenue for SchoolsFirst, both

Alejandre and DeNava held undisclosed leadership positions within the credit union's governance structure, creating what the complaint describes as an "unprecedented dual audit conflict."

Late

Ted Alejandre, who earns over \$300,000 annually as county superintendent, allegedly served in two key SchoolsFirst positions: 2022, mem-

ber of SchoolsFirst's Supervisory See P 2

Failed Bid To Frame State Senator Subjecting Police Reporting Autonomy To Scrutiny

By Mark Gutglueck

The Sacramento Police Department's arrest of State Senator Sabrina Cervantes on suspicion of driving under the influence charges along with misrepresentations on affidavits and reports filed in conjunction with the case have brought under scrutiny the substantial license law enforcement officers are

given in how they are to approach investigations and what they are allowed to put into and keep out of their reports.

On May 19 at around 1 p.m.. less than an hour before she was due to be on the floor of the upper house of the state legislature, Cervantes was driving in a state-owned black Toyota Camry sedan east on S Street in

midtown Sacramento roughly seven blocks south of the Capitol building when a white Ford Explorer headed north on 14th Street that had been stopped at the stop sign there pulled into the intersection just before Cervantes entered it. Despite Cervantes' leftward move to avoid a collision as she drove with the right-of-way at

about 35 miles per hour through the intersection, the SUV collided with the right side of Cervantes' sedan.

Both drivers stopped and remained at the scene, Cervantes' car at the left side of S Street and the other driver near the northeast corner of the intersection. Cervantes and the other driver had what most

sources agree was an approximately threeminute exchange during which they identified themselves and satisfied each other that neither party was seriously injured. Thereafter, Cervantes contacted her office. Both her chief of staff, Cesar Anda, and the fleet manager for the California Senate, Alex Cruz, respondedSee P 2

Despite Intense Rescue Response By Barstow PD & FD, Sheriff's Department, CHP & More, Flood Drowns Tot

A tropical storm that unleashed torrential rains which resulted in flooded streets, roads and washes in Apple Valley, Barstow, Hesperia, Lucerne Valley and other areas throughout the Mojave Desert Thursday September 18 claimed the life a two-year child when he and his father were swept away from their swamped vehicle by a powerful cascade of floodwater in Barstow.

On September 18, 2025, at approximately 7:14 PM, the Barstow Police and Fire Departments were dispatched to the area of West Main Street west of Lenwood Road regarding a vehicle that had been propelled

off the roadway by floodwaters. The vehicle was thrust into a wash north of West Main Street.

According to an informational briefing provided by the City of Barstow, "As police and fire were responding, it was reported that the occupants had been separated from the vehicle and were continuing See P 3

Over Medi-Cal Fund Diversions The United States Atment of Health Care Services (DHCS) to ar-

Federal Authorities Sue IEHP

torney's Office has filed a complaint under the False Claims Act in a lawsuit against Inland Empire Health Plan (IEHP), a California local initiative health plan based in Rancho Cucamonga.

Inland Empire Health Pan is contracted with California's Depart-

San Bernardino County residents under Medi-Cal, California's version of the federal Medicaid program. government's The

range for the provision

of health care services

to Riverside County and

complaint alleges that IEHP violated See P 3

Supervisors Showcase Growth And Innovation At State Of The County Event

More than 1,300 business, government and community leaders gathered at the 2025 State of the County Event on Wednesday to learn how San Bernardino County is building a stronger tomorrow through workforce development, technology and innovation, entertainment and tourism, mining and natural resources, and manufacturing industries.

This year, some of the county's student leaders

assisted members of the board of supervisors in presenting information on the county's leading economic sectors and their top employers.

Kaine Koltoniuk from Hesperia's Sultana High School in the First Supervisorial District spoke about Castle Mountain Gold Mine and CalPortland Cement, as well as MP Materials in Mountain Pass, which is the most productive U.S. mine producing rare

earth materials, accounting for more than 10 percent of the world supply. Recently, MP Materials announced a new publicprivate partnership with the U.S. Department of Defense to accelerate the development of a complete U.S. rare earth magnet supply chain.

Julius Freeman, student leader from Etiwanda High School in the Second Supervisorial District highlighted another key business,

KraftPal Technologies in Ontario. KraftPal is a market leader in sustainable corrugated cardboard pallet solutions with products that use 80 percent less material from trees and are 100 percent recyclable. Freeman also recognized Alger Precision Machining in Ontario and Sorenson Engineering in Yucaipa for their efforts to work with local vocational programs to source and develop talent.

Second District Supervisors Jesse Armendarez lauded the success of Crown Technical Systems in Fontana as a leader in power distribution and protection sys-

Aakriti Maske from Redlands High School in the Third Supervisorial District made a presentation with Third District Supervisor Dawn Rowe, who is also chairwoman of the board of supervisors and See P 3

Redlands Ends Ties With Old Shelter Manager In Effort To Reestablish State **Housing Division Connection**

The City of Redlands this week made a significant stride in distancing itself from the embezzlement scandal that two years ago threatened to thoroughly disconcert if not outright destroy the model homeless assistance program it had managed to establish.

Redlands was among one of dozens of California cities that moved to take advantage of money being offered by the State of California through its Department of Housing and Community Development via the so-called Homekey Program, which was being pushed by Governor Gavin Newsom at around the time of the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020.

Using Homekey funds and matching city money, Redlands partnered with Step Up on Second, the Santa Monica-based nonprofit to take possession of the Good Nite Inn. located on Industrial Avenue, and convert its 98 hotel rooms into mini-living quarters, complete with kitchenettes and bathrooms to house and support, variously, ındıvıdual homeless or homeless couples. Step Up on Second affiliated with a Los devel-Angeles-based oper, Shangri-La Industries, to engage in those conversions. That project progressed well. In March 2023, the facility opened, becoming what was, in the most straightforward of terms, one of the best examples of how a state/local public agency/private industry solution to the See P3

Educators Used Public's Trust To Enrich Themselves

from front page

Committee, and 2023: Chairman of the Supervisory Committee. The Supervisory Committee wields significant power within credit union governance, including hiring external auditors (Moss Adams LLP handled SchoolsFirst's 2023 audit), reviewing internal audit reports, overseeing risk management, and monitoring regulatory examinations.

Here's where the conflict becomes particularly troubling: As county superintendent, Alejandre also controls SBCSS's audit process, including selecting auditors and setting audit scope, powers that the county board does not share.

"This means Alejandre simultaneously controlled SBCSS's audits and SchoolsFirst's audits," the complaint states, "creating a dual audit conflict that allowed him to suppress or shape findings on both sides of the rela-

Sacramento Police Officers Assumed State Senator's Guilt From The Git-

Go from front page to the scene. Cruz provided the other driver with the full range of registration and insurance information required under California law following a traffic collision. Cruz gave Cervantes another state-owned vehicle and Anda then drove her to

the Kaiser Hospital in

Sacramento. The driver of the other vehicle remained at the scene of the accident. waiting for a tow truck, at which point Sacramento Police arrived. The driver was interviewed by Officer Dan Williams, who conducted an interview while the driver remained in her vehicle. During that brief contact, the driver was unable to produce for the officer either her driver's license or proof of insurance. That driver was cleared to leave after responding that she had

tionship without oversight or public transparency."

Meanwhile, Alejandre's financial disclosure forms show he received thousands of dollars annually from SchoolsFirst, including \$6,746 plus \$3,479 in 2021 alone, and \$7,795 plus \$6,567 plus \$1,604 plus \$693 in 2023.

Richard DeNava's alleged violations span an even longer period. The complaint alleges he held various Schools-First positions since 2014:2014-2020: Advisory Council, Finance Committee, and Associate Director roles, 2021-2024: Full Board of Directors member with fiduciary duties to act in SchoolsFirst's best interests, and 2019: Vice President of the California Association of School Business Officials (CASBO).

Despite these significant positions, DeNava's required financial disclosure forms (Form 700s) from 2018-2024, all declare "None" for outside positions and economic interests, a pattern the complaint describes as systematic

not had anything alcoholic to drink.

A short time later, Williams and another officer, Bailey Tye Foster, arrived at the Kaiser Hospital, where they found Senator Cervantes in the emergency room waiting area.

As a consequence of their interaction with her, they concluded Cervantes was possibly intoxicated and Williams requested that she undergo a "horizontal gaze" field sobriety test. She declined, offering instead to submit to an on-the-spot drawing of a blood sample, given that they were at a hospital. In doing so, Cervantes insisted upon making a phone call to the State Senate's legal counsel to confirm her belief that it would be best for her and all concerned to rely upon the more accurate and objective blood analysis than the subjective and less-accurate evaluation of her eye response to a moving object. Williams resolved to go forconcealment.

The complaint alleges violations of several California statutes designed to prevent exactly this type of conduct, such as the Political Reform Act Violations. California's Political Reform Act (Government Code §§ 81000 et seq.) requires public officials to disclose financial interests that could create conflicts. The law mandates Form 700 filings that provide public transparency about officials' economic relationships. Both officials allegedly failed to disclose their SchoolsFirst governance roles on these required forms, violations that can result in fines up to \$5,000 per violation plus three times the amount of any unlawful benefit received.

Conflict of Interest Laws are mentioned as well. Government Code §§ 87100-87103 prohibit public officials from participating in governmental decisions that could financially benefit their outside economic interests. The statute requires officials to recuse themselves from such decisions or face poten-

ward with taking a blood sample from Cervantes based upon a warrant, despite his observation that he could not detect an odor of alcohol on her breath and that Cervantes was willing to provide, voluntarily, a blood sample.

Williams and Foster conveyed their intentions to police headquarters, whereupon Officer Kevin Lucas authored an affidavit to obtain a search warrant. Somewhat ironically, the department's insistence on going the route of obtaining a warrant for the blood draw delayed until 6:10 p.m. the taking of the blood sample which could have been drawn several hours earlier if the police had acceded to Cervantes' suggestion that she voluntarily provide the blood sample to be drawn by the hospital's medical profession-

The Sacramento Police officers, without having the benefit of the results from the blood tial felony charges. The complaint alleges both officials violated these provisions by participating in decisions affecting SchoolsFirst while holding undisclosed positions with the credit union.

Perhaps most seriously, the complaint alleges violations of Government Code § 1090, which makes it a felony for public officials to have a financial interest in contracts they influence in their official capacity. Section 1090 violations can result in,

Felony charges punishable by up to three years in prison, forfeiture of office, permanent disqualification from holding public office, contract voidance, and civil penalties.

The financial entanglements allegedly extend beyond the hidden governance roles such as campaign contributions. SchoolsFirst's political action committee contributed at least \$6,000 to Alejandre's campaign, money that was processed by De-Nava in his role as campaign treasurer, even while DeNava served on

analysis, issued Cervantes a driving under the influence citation, although curiously, they did not arrest Cervantes by taking her into custody and booking her at the jail. Instead, they cite-released her.

Virtually immediately, even as the final touches were being put on the citation report that was forwarded to the Sacramento County District Attorney's Office for prosecution, the Sacramento Police Department put out a statement that Cervantes had been cited under a California statute that prohibits driving under the influence of "any drug," including prescription or over-the-counter medications that might impair a driver's ability to operate a motor vehicle.

"Senator Cervantes was cited for suspicion of driving a motor vehicle under the influence of a central nervous system depressant," the department promulgated, emphasizing that at the hosThe San Bernardino County

Sentinel

Published in San Bernardino County.

The Sentinel's main office is located at 10788 Civic Center Drive in Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

A Fortunado Publication in conjunction with Countywide News Service

Mark Gutglueck, Publisher

Call (951) 567-1936 to learn of locations where the Sentinel is available or to provide news tips

10808 Foothill Blvd., Suite 160-446 Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 SBCSentinel@yahoo.com Legal Notice Department 951 567 1936 Message Line 951-567 1936

SchoolsFirst's board of directors. The complaint details a pattern of gifts from SchoolsFirst to SBCSS programs: Teacher of the Year awards (\$250 checks to winners), backpack donations to schools, Various other gifts and sponsorships. These gifts allegedly don't appear on required disclosure forms, raising questions about additional unreported benefits.

Beyond individual ethics violations, the complaint highlights a broader transparency failure. The Schools-First contract appears

pital to which Cervantes had been taken, police officers "observed objective signs of intoxication and conducted a DUI investigation."

Subsequently, Williams contacted the driver of the other vehicle involved in the accident, seeking statements from her which could shore up the accusation that Cervantes was impaired at the time of the accident. In the course of that phone call, the officer acknowledged, "Part of my follow-up with this entire thing is because there is body camera footage, you know, of us and things that are written in the report that are slightly different."

The best that Williams was able to extract during the exchange is when he asked the woman, "So, what was her demeanor like when you were interacting with her?" and the woman responded, "So, she was, um, spacey. She seemed like, and I didn't know – everyone's fight or flight

nowhere in SBCSS's adopted budgets for 2024-25 or 2025-26, nor in county board agendas, despite district policies requiring board approval for contracts exceeding \$25,000. "There does not appear to have been a bidding or request for proposal "RFP process," the complaint notes, "and the decision to contract with SchoolsFirst was done by Alejandre and De-Nava" without public oversight.

strike at the heart of public trust in educa-Continued on Page 4 response is totally different – um, so I thought maybe she was just like shaken up."

allegations

These

At some point, which is not clear from the publicly available documentation, the results from the blood analysis showing that there was neither alcohol nor other intoxicants in Cervantes' system became available. Nevertheless, either before the results of the test were available or afterward, officers with the Sacramento Police Department opted to double down on the citation issued to the state senator. A filing was made to the California Department of Motor Vehicles to inform it of Cervantes' citation, which would potentially, pursuant to a finding that the citation was based upon valid criteria and proof, lead to the suspension of her driver license. Williams provided a sworn statement to the Department of Motor Vehicles that Cervantes had refused

County Officials Tout Geographically Disparate Cutting Edge Businesses *from front page*

the event's host, to acknowledge premier destinations in the county, including Pappy and Harriet's Palace in Pioneertown, Ritual Brewing Co. in Redlands, Oak Glen Preserve, Lake Gregory, Goodwin and Sons Market, Thousand Pines Christian Camp in Crestline and Gubler Orchids in the Morongo Basin.

Tiffany Munoz, a student leader from Ontario High School in the Fourth Supervisorial District, recognized ZM Trucks in Fontana, a manufacturer and seller

Feds Sue IEHP from front page

the False Claims Act by making false statements to Medi-Cal and knowingly retaining overpayments.

"Today's lawsuit against IEHP shows our steadfast commitment to hold accountable insurers that brazenly compromise the Medicaid system," said United States Attorney Bill Essayli. "We will take every measure to restore integrity and accountability to the Medicaid system and ensure that patient care — not financial gain — is the pri-

Flood In Barstow Sweeps Child Away from front page

to travel north with the floodwaters. The occupants of the vehicle were identified as Brandon Padilla Aguilera, age 26, and his son, Xavier Padilla Aguilera, age 2. Brandon and Xavier were separated as they were being swept away by the floodwaters."

According to the city, "Brandon Aguilera was

Redlands Executed On Establishing A Model Homeless Assistance Project, Only To Be Betrayed from front page

homeless problem could be applied and one of the first real successes of the Homekey program.

Unbeknownst to virtually everyone involved, however, a Shangri-La Industries employee, its

of zero emission urban environment commercial vehicles. The county's economic development department was instrumental in helping ZM Trucks establish its first North American manufacturing plant in San County. Bernardino Munoz also recognized Kemira Water Solutions in Fontana and General Atomics in Adelanto for their leadership in innovation and technology.

Emeli Barcenes, a student leader at Norton Science and Language Academy in the Fifth Supervisorial District, mary focus of our health

care system."

"The Medicaid program provides critical health care services," said Deputy Assistant Attorney General Brenna Jenny of the Justice Department's civil division. "Today's complaint demonstrates our continued commitment to protect the integrity of the Medicaid program, and the taxpayer dollars that support it, from health insurers that knowingly seek to divert program funds for their own financial ben-

Beginning in Janu-

located on an island that had been created by the floodwaters. Brandon Aguilera was rescued by Barstow Fire Department personnel, taken to Barstow Community Hospital and later released."

As the heavy storm in Barstow continued into late Thursday night and into the early morning today, an overnight search for the 2-yearold continued into the daylight hours, for more

then-28-year-old chief financial officer, Cody Holmes, had embezzled an estimated \$40 million from the company, which resulted in Shangri-La defaulting on the loans taken out to complete multiple construction projects for homeless shelters, including the Good Nite Inn in Redlands, one in cooperation with San Bernardino County in the City of San Bernardino,

highlighted the Center for Employment Training in Colton, which offers programs in trades such as automotive specialist, electrician and green construction. building She also spoke about the High Desert Training Center in Victorville, where students can earn degrees and certifications in programs such as aviation, industrial maintenance, forklift operation and OSHA safety.

Fifth District Supervisor Joe Baca, Jr. provided an overview of San Bernardino County's workforce, which totals 908,418 employees across all industries.

ary 2014, Medi-Cal was expanded to cover the uninsured previously Expansion" "Medi-Cal population: adults between the ages of 19 and 64 without dependent children with annual incomes up to 133% of the federal poverty level. The federal government fully funded the expansion coverage for the first three years of the program. Under its contractual arrangement with California's Department of Health Care Services, IEHP received funding to serve the Medi-Cal Expansion population. If In-

than 19 hours. Barstow Police, Barstow Fire Protection District, San Bernardino County Sheriffs' Department, Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway Police, California Highway Patrol, City of Barstow Public Works, the Barstow Marine Corps Logistics Base Fire Department, Des-Ambulance, San Bernardino County Fire's Swift Water Rescue Team, other search and rescue teams and

one in the City of King, one in Thousand Oaks and three in Salinas. As pertained to the Good Nite Inn conversion project, Shangri-La received \$30 million originating with the State of California passed along to it through the Department of Housing and Community Development and the City of Redlands, but then defaulted on a \$12 million private loan it obtained in June 2022 to

First District Supervisor Paul Cook spoke of his efforts to reactivate the Colosseum Mine, where gold was first discovered in the 1860s and mining continued sporadically until the 1990s. He said up to \$270 million in gold could be extracted from the mine annually upon its reopening.

Second District Supervisor Curt Hagman acknowledged Upland's Claremont BioSolutions in Upland, a business involved in research and development of low power devices for molecular and biosystems diagnostics

land Empire Health Plan did not spend at least 85 percent of those funds on "allowed medical expenses," IEHP was required to pay back to the state the difference between 85 percent and what it actually spent. California, in turn, was required to return that amount to the federal government.

The United States' complaint alleges that Inland Empire Health Plan developed schemes to misuse surplus Medi-Cal Expansion funding, falling into two broad categories: (1) sham in-Continued on Page 6

emergency response team members and other volunteers participated in the effort.

"Xavier Aguilera was located, deceased, today at approximately 2:44 pm in the San Bernardino County Flood Control channel south of the Mojave River," according to the city's statement. "It is with profound sadness that the city confirms the discovery of a young child... lost... in the re-Continued on Page 6 purchase the motel.

While precisely how Holmes utilized all the money he diverted might never be tallied in detail, it is known that he used money flowing through Shangri-La's accounts to make \$4.3 million in a down payment and a principal payment in July 2022 through a company he created, Holmes Capital, toward the purchase of a seven-bed, *Continued on Page 5*

Phillosophically Speaking

Storm Warnings and "Scorned" Warnings



By Phill Courtney

Last July's deadly floods in Texas reminded us once again of how often we keep repeatedly ignoring one of the lessons that the sinking of the British ocean liner Titanic should have taught us but didn't: that while we should make our plans carefully and hope for the best, we should still always plan for the worst.

Famously, or rather infamously, as is now well known, the liner did not come equipped with enough lifeboats for everyone on board that cold April night in 1912 and consequently over 1,500 souls went to a watery death because the company thought that those lifeboats would "clutter" the deck, while also thinking it was basically unthinkable that the ship was sinkable.

As has so often happened throughout history, they did not plan for the worst, but the worst also happened partly because they were not required to do so by government regulations; a "perfect storm" so to speak, resulting in tragedy. And now such seems to be the case with the floods in Texas.

Although the areas inundated by the Guadalupe River were prone to floods in the past—floods which had resulted in by no means insignificant amounts of deaths, while this time government regulations had been in place "red flagging" those areas—the regulations had been compromised and weakened by various "deals" cut between landowners and government officials.

The most high-profile and heartbreaking incident during the July 4th flooding was the literal wiping out of Camp Mystic, a girls' Christian summer camp on the banks of the Guadalupe, owned and operated by Dick Eastland since 1974. Although, to his credit, Eastland had proposed and had finally seen put in place an automatic flood alert system after a flood in 1987, complacency had gradually increased since then and when the company that had installed the system went out of business in 1997, the river authority had decommissioned the system in 1999, citing unreliability and the possibility of false alarms.

Also adding to this "perfect storm," was the lack of other flood warning alerts by phone and sirens. Besides the fact that the Mystic camp girls were not allowed to have cell phones (so, even if there had been phone alerts, they wouldn't have heard them), county residents had balked at the possibility of some raucous horns going off accidentally, while also rejecting the costs involved—all reminiscent for me of those public service TV announcements in the '60 and '70, urging the use of seatbelts that included interviews with women who said they didn't like them because they "wrinkled" their skirts.

Also contributing to the chaos were the conflicting and sometimes muddled responses by several government organizations, including the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), which, like many other U.S. departments, has been impacted by funding cuts from the Trump administration. Headed now by former South Dakota governor (and South Dakota Snow Queen pageant winner), Kristi Noem, whose immaculate make-up and the various "theme" outfits she sports are always in place, attempts to ferret out the facts by organizations like CNN only resulted in a series of frustrating "she said—they said" backs-and-forths at press conference and in official statements.

Citizen Scrutiny Tripped Up Educators Enriching Themselves from front page

tional governance. San Bernardino County serves over 400,000 students across 33 school districts, with SBCSS overseeing billions in public funds and educational resources. The complaint paints a picture of systematic concealment, where the county's top education

Officers Have Wide Discretion Over What Goes Into & What Is Left Out Of Police Reports from page 2

to take a chemical test to determine her blood alcohol level. Such a refusal as alleged would constitute a violation of California Vehicle Code Section 23612.

Beset with the allegations against her being processed through two forums, one judicial and one administrative, Cervantes retained legal counsel to represent her and make a presentation of not only countervailing information but the known exculpatory evidence which the police department was withholding from the prosecutorial and administrative record.

That there was some problem with the case against Cervantes was perhaps first given indication when news organizations both with without citation of the California Public Records Act sought from the police department evidence, including video footage and test results, that would establish the senator was in fact driving under the influence during the May 19 incident. Uniformly, both with media outlets that were on poor terms with the police department and ones with a far better relationship, including ones which unquestioningly published the initial reports of Cervantes' arrest, the police department refused to disgorge anything, claiming that doing so would, variofficials allegedly maintained hidden financial relationships with a vendor while making decisions that could benefit that vendor, all while the public and their elected board remained unaware of these conflicts.

The FPPC now faces the task of investigating these allegations, which could result in: administrative penalties and fines, referral for criminal prosecution at both state and federal levels, requirement for officials

ously, compromise an ongoing investigation or the prosecution. This presaged a shift in public perception, as it raised questions about why the department had issued the citation if it was yet involved in investigating the circumstances relating to the crime.

Upon receiving the

results of the toxicol-

ogy analysis of the blood drawn from Senator Cervantes that showed there were no drugs or alcohol in her system, the Sacramento County District Attorney's office declined to file any criminal charges against her. In the same timeframe, Cervantes' legal team was able to obtain footage from officers Williams' and Foster's bodyworn cameras in which the audio demonstrated that Cervantes had twice consented to having her blood drawn, directly contradicting Williams' sworn statement in the affidavit in support of the request for the issuance of the warrant to draw her blood to determine if she had been driving under the influence. That footage along with the results of the blood analysis was provided to the Department of Motor Vehicles, which then concluded the police department's effort to cancel her driver's license in her favor.

Ultimately, Cervantes and her attorney, James Quadra, resolved to file a claim for damages against the Sacramento Police Department for having defamed her with the false allegations of driving under the influence of drugs, thereby damaging her reputation. Under California

to recuse themselves from related decisions, contract modifications or cancellations, and broader reforms to prevent future conflicts.

San Bernardino County Sentinel

Federal Interest: Given the serious federal criminal exposure, this case could attract attention from the FBI's Public Corruption Unit and the U.S. Attorney's Office for the Central District of California. Federal prosecutors have successfully pursued similar cases involv-

law, Cervantes will have six months to file a law-suit against the City of Sacramento, its police department and the responsible parties once the city rejects the claim or two years from the date of the driving under the influence citation to file suit if the city does not respond to the claim.

This week, Quadra and Cervantes followed up with the release of a 14 minute and 53 second video which combines multiple video camera passages, including footage from a security camera for a business located at the southwest corner of S and 14th streets in Sacramento which captured the moving images of the May 19 vehicular accident, as well as video footage from officers Williams' and Foster's bodyworn cameras in their interaction with Cervantes that afternoon. The security video obtained from the business located at the corner of S Street and 14th Street clearly shows that it was the driver of the car that T-boned Cervantes in the intersection who was at fault in the mishap, and that Cervantes was moving through the intersection with the right-of-way at a safe speed and had, in fact, moved into the oncoming westbound lane in an effort to avoid the collision. The videos from the officers' bodyworn cameras taken at the hospital show Cervantes was not walking with an unsteady gait. The audio passages from those videos unequivocally demonstrate that Cervantes was not slurring her speech while

conversing with the offi-

ing educational officials who concealed conflicts of interest while steering contracts to favored vendors. For Alejandre and DeNava, the stakes are enormous. Beyond potential state criminal liability, federal charges could result in decades in prison, substantial financial penalties, and permanent federal consequences that would affect everything from future employment to federal benefits.

cers and that she had not once but twice consented to having her blood drawn.

The passages on the video, taken together with the recitation of facts in Cervantes' claim lay out the case that the Sacramento Police Department, or a subset of it, not only made a series of provably false accusations against her in seeking to obtain the warrant to draw her blood but did so in bad faith, knowing the accusations to be untrue. Moreover, according to the claim and the documents filed in support of it, the officers involved violated multiple laws in pursuing the case against Cervantes, repeatedly engaging in perjury along the way.

At the heart of the matter is the reality that police officers have tremendous license in how they are to approach investigations and what they are allowed to put into and keep out of their reports. That discretion represents a tremendous degree of power, or potential power. Society in general and the California legislature has vested that authority in law enforcement personnel because of the belief that if used judiciously and wisely, in the hands of a competent and honest officer of the law, that discretion can be of benefit, perhaps monumental benefit, to the community or society as a whole. In pursuing the claim he has made on behalf of Cervantes, Quadra is intent on establishing that such discretion can prove devastatingly destructive to the victims of the incompetent or corrupt wielding of that

alleged This case reflects broader concerns about transparency and accountability in California's complex educational governance structure, where county offices of education wield significant authority over public funds while often operating with less public scrutiny than local school districts.

As the FPPC investigation proceeds, the San Bernardino County education community will

power.

While Senator Cervantes, it now appears, will likely emerge from the circumstance growing out of the events of May 19 intact and with her reputation eventually restored, it is far less likely that an average citizen, who does not have the status of being an elected official or the advantage of having a powerful lawyer to stand up for him or her, would be able to come through an incident unscathed when law enforcement officers deliberately conspire to manufacture inculpatory evidence that doesn't actually exist against him or her while hiding exculpatory evidence. For that reason, there are elements of the California populace who believe that the officers who appeared to have abused the discretion entrusted to them in their dealing with Senator Cervantes should not remain at liberty to exercise that discretion in the future.

In his complaint filed on behalf of Cervantes, Quadra names as principals Officers Williams and Foster, who encountered, confronted and questioned Senator Cervantes on May 19 and carried out an investigation into the accident that day and thereafter; Officer Lucas, who authored the affidavit to obtain the warrant to force Cervantes to submit to providing a blood sample; and Sergeant Kristen Beal, who oversaw Williams, Foster and Lucas in their handling of the Cervantes case.

According to Quadra, Cervantes was the victim of a "false arrest."

In the narrative of the

be watching closely to see whether California's ethics laws have teeth when it comes to holding powerful education officials accountable for their conduct.

The complaint, filed by Antoinette Jensen, represents the type of citizen oversight that ethics laws are designed to encourage. Whether it leads to meaningful accountability remains to be seen.



events of May 19 contained in the complaint, Officer Williams arrived knowing that the accident involved Senator Cervantes, and was apparently gunning to use it as a means of harming the Senator and her reputation. Williams discovered early that Cervantes was not at fault in the accident, according to Quadra, in that an examination of the "vehicles show[ed] that the other driver had t-boned Senator Cervantes' vehicle after entering an intersection where the driver had a stop sign and Senator Cervantes had the right of way." Nevertheless, according to Quadra, Officer Williams treated the other driver with kid gloves, treating her as if she was not the party at fault. "He did not ask her to exit the vehicle to check her gait/ balance and did not get close enough to detect if there was alcohol on her breath," Quadra's narrative states. "He did not ask to speak to her privately. He did not question her obviously false story about entering the intersection lawfully. He did not immediately cite her for failing to produce a driver's license in violation of California Vehicle Code Section 12951. He did not ask her to submit to any sobriety tests, and asked minimal questions in a leading way designed to help her (e.g., 'No alcohol today, right?').

In contrast, according to Quadra, Williams was angling from the outset to implicate her in driving under the influence.

Williams, according to Quadra assumed the

agement operations, a

Finance Official At Company Redlands Partnered With To Convert Hotel Into Homeless Shelter Embezzled Millions, Compromising The Community's Generosity from front page

11-bath 11,000-squarefoot mansion at 9301 Cherokee Lane in Beverly Hills valued at \$13.4 million; make over half of a million dollars in \$48,000-per-month lease payments on another Beverly Hills property for over a year; lay out \$54,400 in company funds on 20 VIP passes to the Coachella Valley Music and Arts Festival; another \$43,475 for private jet travel; purchase his then-girlfriend, Madeline Witt, a \$111,000 Birkin bag; spend another \$16,839 for a Hermes Orange Togo Birkin; buy a \$35,000 Audemars Piaget diamond watch; and acquire a \$127,073 53-carat weight diamond Simultanenecklace. ously, Holmes was leasing, using Shangri-La funds, a 2021 Bentley Bentayaga and a Ferrari Portofino.

The fallout from Holmes' action dealt a near-

Phillosophically Speaking from page

For instance, it was reported by CNN that Noem had to personally sign off on any expenditures above \$100,000 which hamstrung efforts to proactively preposition Urban Search and Rescue crews who lacked a green light from Noem which did eventually come, but only three days later. Many news agencies also reported that emergency calls to FEMA went unanswered after Noem had allowed the contracts at four call centers to lapse, while other glaring oversight mistakes abounded.

After some of the dust had settled (or the flood waters had receded), Noem, cribbing a page from the Donald Trump playbook, dismissed all these charges as, of

fatal blow to the concept of altruistic assistance to the homeless in the cities of San Bernardino, Redlands, Thousand Oaks, King, Salinas and elsewhere. The State of California sued city of Redlands, the County of San Bernardino, the City of King, the City of Thousand Oaks, the City of Salinas and Step Up on Second, together with PMF CA Real Estate Investment Trust, Qualfax, BMO Harris Bank, California TD Specialists, PPRF Real Estate Investment Trust, Lone Oak Fund, Arixa Institutional Lending Partners, LLC; Fairview Loan 123 LLC; 310 Real Estate Investment Trust, Medalist Partners Asset-Based Private Credit Fund III Commercial Real Estate LLC., Medalist Partners Asset-Based Real Estate Investment Trust III and Pacific Western Bank, the Tullius Law Group, the Law Firm of Foley & Lardner, the Fidelity National Title Corporation and Chicago Title Company, alleging they "breached their obligations" under terms of their agreements with the state.

According to the lawsuit, Shangri-La received more than \$114 million in

course, "fake news," and "absolutely trash," and, as so many others have on the "Trump team," suffered no repercussions, nor calls from her boss to resign or, if not, face a firing. Once again, incompetence carried the day.

Meanwhile, Texas governor, Greg Abbott, when asked who was to blame, immediately bristled and fired back that it was not appropriate to fix blame, but rather to look forward like a football team after a stinging defeat and face the next game with confidence. In other words, like he does after the latest one of the many mass shootings in Texas, now was not the time for pointing fingers. Fixing blame is for losers. Let's just offer those thoughts and prayers.

Now, before we leave the Texas floods and look forward at yet more

Homekey funds from the state to convert motels or other buildings into permanent supportive housing in San Bernardino, Redlands, Thousand Oaks, King and Salinas, while Shangri-La thereupon granted and recorded deeds of trust to secure loans from the host of lenders without first obtaining the state's written authorization, as required under the Homekey agreements.

The state also alleges in its lawsuit that for each of its Homekey-funded projects, Shangri-La used the address of each motel to create undercapitalized limited partnerships to perpetrate the fraud, subjecting all of the properties, some fully converted and others only partially converted, to possible foreclosure.

Only the Redlands project and the San Bernardino project, which involved the conversion of the All Star Lodge in San Bernardino into 76 units similar to those in Redlands available for the chronically homeless opened in March 2023, met the goal of transforming previously existing hotels or motels into residences for the homeless.

disasters to diagnose here and the lessons lost, we can't do that without mentioning the tragic fate of the Mystic camp director and owner, Dick Eastland because he too, like the captain of the Titanic went "down with his ship," after ignoring reality and the warnings he did receive that night until it was far too late, while always knowing the risks involved in the location of his camp.

So, while he did make that earlier effort to have alarms in place, later, it seems, knowing full well that Camp Mystic and its surroundings had been placed in a designated hazard zone by a flood insurance rate map, had, despite that, sought out and received permission from authorities to wave those restrictions and continued to operate until that rainy night of July 4th when it all ended in tragedy. So, it seems in

San Bernardino County, Redlands, Thousand Oaks, King and Salinas failed to ensure that Shangri-La lived up to its performance requirements in its contract with them, according to the State of California.

It took tremendous effort, some skillful lawyering and intensified lobbying on the part of the City of Redlands to convince state officials that Redlands officials had not been the perpetrators of any fraud and that they were in fact victims whose admirable intentions and commitment had been egregiously betrayed and violated.

For months, Redlands officials sought to work with officials from Shangi-La Industries, who made a convincing case that they were, after all, Holmes' victims, to see if the money Holmes had diverted could be recovered and the city's financial obligations with regard to the financing of the conversion of the hotel satisfied. By Spring 2024, it was acknowledge that Shangri-La's internal tracking and accounting mechanisms left much to be desired, based on the

corporate officials, and that Redlands' recovery of the money Holmes had taken would be too long in coming, if ever it was to come, as the company had filed for federal bankruptcy protection. In April 2024, the City of Redlands ended its relationship with Shangi-La Industries.

Similarly, Redlands had placed a consider.

way Holmes suckered its

had placed a considerable amount of faith in the Santa Monica-based homeless services nonprofit Step Up. Redlands officials had brought Step Up in to manage the homeless services facility after it had been converted from a hotel. That facility put homeless individuals and couples into minimalized living quarters. Step Up was affiliated with Shangri-La in a number of homeless residency projects. and was satisfactorily managing the Redlands facility. Nevertheless, its relationship with Shangri-La was a complicating factor, as both were entangled in the lawsuits brought by the State of California..

In May, the City of Redlands gave Step Up, which was in the process of discontinuing its homeless facility man-

30-day notice of its intention to end its property management services arrangement with the company. Consequently, Step Up's last day in the role of the property manager at the converted Good Nite Inn was June 30. The city had a temporary property manager fulfill that role over the last two-and-ahalf months. This week, on Tuesday September 16, the Redlands City Council, after considering options charted by Redlands Homeless Solutions Coordinator David Rabindranath, opted to contract with Many Missions, a Thousand Oaks-based nonprofit to take on property management responsibility at the Redlands municipal homeless residence operation.

Earlier this week, the Redlands City Council authorized entering into a one-year, \$300,000 agreement with Many Mansions to oversee day-to-day operations, including assuming property management duties, at the former Good Nite Inn at 1675 Industrial Park Avenue.

-Mark Gutglueck

this particular "blame game," the fingers point in many directions.

Moving from water to fire, let's now take a look at the many fire disasters that have hit the United States in recent years—particularly those in my home state of California. First, I should say, though, that there's been a tendency to see these high-profile holocausts as somehow being unprecedented. They're not.

Although when we think about some historically memorable fires, we tend to think of those in terms of urban fires, such as the loss of most of San Francisco in 1906 after the famous earthquake, and, of course, Chicago in 1871, far worst in terms of human deaths are wildfires, which have taken a far higher toll.

On the same night as the Chicago fire in Oc-

tober of 1871, forest fires farther north named after the most populous town there, Peshtigo, Wisconsin, devastated the region. Although the fires killed some 1,500 to 2,500 people, or five times the fatalities in Chicago, history has largely forgotten those deaths in favor of Chicago. History has also forgotten the lessons which should have been learned there: that placing human settlements inside of forests is a deadly combination.

Adding to that dynamic were the almost entirely unaltered practices of the industrial timber industry in the following years, with increased levels of logging, which, combined with drought and high winds, resulted in more wild-fires and more deaths during predictable and recurring intervals.

Sadly, such is the case

today, with those in California, of course, dominating the news, the most memorable of which recently were the massive urban fires of January 2025, which devastated among others, the communities of Pacific Palisades and Altadena, with some 19,000 structures burned to the ground, touching off another round of "how could this have happened?" and "what do we do in the future" discussions involving such topics as water storage; lack of escape routes; and out-of-touch politicians.

Almost lost in the shuffle, or the smoke (again), was the obvious fact that California governments continue to allow homes to be built in what's been called the wildlands/urban interface, when houses are built on both picturesque hillsides and amid dense,

Sacramento Police
Department Rushed
To Have State
Senator Prosecuted
Before Verifying
The Evidence It
Had Indicated Guilt
from front page

worst about Cervantes, and shortly after locating her at the hospital "asked Senator Cervantes, 'Had you been drinking?' Senator Cervantes responded that she had not. Senator Cervantes also responded to questions about her injuries. During the interview by Officer Williams, Senator Cervantes remained standing despite being in pain from the accident. Officer Williams admitthat Senator Cervantes was not at fault for the accident but nevertheless requested that she submit to a subjective sobriety test. Rather than accept Senator Cervantes' offer of having the hospital provide test results to the police officers, Officer Williams responded that they could not accept the hospital's test result because they are protected by Senator Cervantes' privacy rights. Obviously, Senator Cervantes was able to consent to disclosure of drug and alcohol tests (which the hospital performed, and which were negative), but Officer Williams and Officer Foster wanted to perform their less accurate and subjective test instead of accepting the chemical tests performed by the hospital."

Despite encountering evidence and other indicators that Cervantes was sober, Quadra said, Williams insisted upon pressing forth with his erroneous theory that Cervantes was intoxicated.

"Officer Williams' initial interview of Senator Cervantes lasted approximately 10 minutes," according to Quadra. "She did not slur her words, walk with an unsteady gait, smell of alcohol, or have any indicators of being under the influence. She was suffering from a spine injury, which resulted in moving with care, but she did not sway, stumble, weave

back and forth as she walked down a long hallway from the emergency room waiting area to be interviewed, or give any other indicator of being under the influence."

Similarly, according to Quadra, Officer Foster mischaracterized Cervantes condition and "falsely stated that Senator Cervantes was slurring her words."

Both Williams and Foster utilized the description Cervantes gave to them about her car ending up on the north side of S Street facing oncoming traffic after the accident to suggest she was inebriated, Quadra noted. In actuality, according to Quadra, when Cervantes departed to the hospital with her chief of staff, Cesar Anda, the car was where she had described it as being. It was only after she was en route to the hospital and when the Sacramento police had arrived that the car was towed the slight distance westward and then next to the curb on 14th Street, completely unbeknownst to Cervantes. Williams and Foster knew this to be the case and disingenuously and corruptly exploited this discrepancy to insinuate that she was intoxicated, according to Quadra.

While he was yet at the hospital, according to Quadra, in a phone conversation to a sergeant with the department, Foster "made additional false statements, including stating that Senator Cervantes' 'story' did not 'add up,' because of where the state vehicle was found parked after the accident, even though Officer Foster had been present when Senator Cervantes' chief of staff explained that the state car was parked on S Street when he arrived on the scene, and even though neither Officer Foster nor Officer Williams ever asked anyone if the vehicle had been moved after Senator Cervantes left for the hospital."

In addition, according to Quadra, Foster connived to implicate Cervantes by manipulating evidence, but doing so in a way that could not be documented.

"Officer Foster appeared to turn off his body camera, resulting in a gap in bodycam footage of approximately five minutes," according to Quadra. "Turning off his body camera was a violation of Sacramento Police Department's General Order 525.07, which states in part, "Once their BWC [bodyworn camera] is activated, employees shall not deactivate their BWCs until the investigative or enforcement activity has concluded."

The falsification of evidence against Cervantes by the Sacramento Police Department, according to Quadra, was compartmentalized among several of its members.

"The affidavit in sup-

port of the warrant was

signed under oath by Police Officer Kevin Lucas, and falsely claimed there was probable cause for a blood draw warrant because of supposed 'slurred speech,' 'slow speech,' and 'unsteady feet," Quadra noted. The lawyer stated that Lucas claimed "when Senator Cervantes walked from the waiting room to a private room to be interviewed by the police officers, that she had an 'unsteady gait' and 'appeared to be drowsy while speaking to Sacramento Police officers.' Outrageously, the warrant affidavit referenced Senator Cervantes' declining to undergo a subjective sobriety test by the officers as part of the reason for the alleged 'probable cause,' even though Officer Williams repeatedly admitted to Senator Cervantes that it was her absolute right to refuse the test, and that it was purely voluntary. The warrant affidavit also falsely stated that Senator Cervantes had refused to submit to a blood test. Based on the false information in the warrant affidavit submitted to the Sacramento Superior Court under penalty of perjury, the court issued the warrant."

A succession of perjuries were perpetrated in the effort to frame Cer-

vantes, Quadra maintained.

"At some point after Senator Cervantes' blood was drawn, Officer Williams completed a false statement under penalty of perjury, which the Sacramento Police Department transmitted to the Department of Motor Vehicles. The statement falsely asserted that Senator Cervantes had refused to complete a chemical test after her arrest in violation of California Vehicle Code Section 23612, and that Senator Cervantes had refused to state what time she stopped driving. Because of this false report, Senator Cervantes' driver's license would have been suspended or revoked. Senator Cervantes was forced to retain counsel to demonstrate to the Department of Motor Vehicles [DMV] that Officer Williams' sworn statement to DMV that Senator committed Cervantes a 'violation' through a 'chemical test refusal' was false. The DMV's hearing officer reviewed the evidence provided by Senator Cervantes' counsel, including irrefutable body cam footage showing that Senator Cervantes did not violate any law, and set aside the order that would have suspended her driver's license."

Sudden Destructive Storm *from page 3*

cent flooding incident. [E]mergency responders located the child's body this afternoon. Our hearts go out to the family and loved ones during this unimaginably difficult time. We extend our deepest condolences to those affected. We ask that the privacy of the grieving family be re-

IEHP Sued By Federal Government from page 2

from page 3

centive programs and (2) an extra-contractual retroactive rate increase. Through these schemes, IEHP misspent Medi-Cal Expansion funding for impermissible purposes, including spending on administrative expenses,

Ouadra continued, 'Sacramento police violated Senator Cervantes' rights under the Fourth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution and Article I, Section 13 of the California Constitution unreasonable searches and seizures by detaining and arresting Senator Cervantes without probable cause and by conducting a blood test by obtaining a warrant without probable cause. Sacramento Police violated Penal Code §236 by detaining Senator Cervantes without reasonable suspicion or probable cause. Sacramento Police violated Penal Code §836 by arresting Senator Cervantes without probable cause. Sacramento Police violated Penal Code §1525 by obtaining a warrant and conducting a blood test of Senator Cervantes without probable cause. Sacramento Police violated Penal Code Penal Code §118.1 by intentionally and knowingly including false information in the police report relating to Senator Cervantes' false arrest. Sacramento police violated Penal Code §118 by knowingly submitting false statements under oath to the Sacramento Superior Court and the California Department of Motor Vehicles."

According to Quadra, officers with the Sacra-

spected as they navigate this devastating loss. Our thoughts remain with the family and all those affected."

The deluge proved unrelenting and the storm intensified over the San Bernardino Mountains and on their southern slope, creating the potential for mud and debris flows. On Highway 38, at least seven vehicles in the environs of Jenks Lake were left immobile

other patient populations, and simply giving away federal funding in exchange for no value in return.

The complaint further alleges that IEHP was motivated by a desire to conserve its other funding, thus enriching itself.

The complaint alleges that, to make the spending appear legitimate,

mento Police Department violated the Bane Act which prohibits an individual from "interfering" or "attempting to interfere by threat, intimidation, or coercion," with the exercise or enjoyment of a constitutional or other right under California or federal law." Quadra maintains this was done when Williams, Foster and Lucas, under the supervision of Beal, knowingly submitting false statements under oath in violation of Penal Code §118 to the Sacramento Superior Court to obtain a warrant without probable cause. In addition, Sacramento police officers violated the Bane Act, according to Quadra, when they knowingly submitting false statements under oath to the California Department of Vehicles (DMV) inaccurately claiming that Senator Cervantes had violated California Vehicle Code Section 23612.

According to Quadra, the involved officers and the City of Sacramento is open for Cervantes' claim for false imprisonment in that the Sacramento police officers who were involved in her citation "lacked reasonable suspicion to detain or probable cause to arrest Senator Cervantes." He cited Williams' state-

Continued on Page 11

and stranded, requiring intervention by authorities.

The San Bernardino County Sheriff's Department on Friday issued an evacuation warning for the communities of Forest Falls, Angelus Oaks, Seven Oaks and the Oak Glen area both north and south from Pendleton Road east to Glen Road.

Inland Empire Health Plan deceived the state by making false statements—which it knew would be relayed to the federal government—about the nature, timing, and purpose of its payments to providers. For example, IEHP internally admitted it was giving providers "free money" but asserted to DHCS that Continued on Page 11

FBN20250007693

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardino County as

FULL FAITH AUTO DETAIL -6525 N YOUNGSTOWN LANE SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92407: JULIAN FLORES

Business Mailing Address: 6525 N YOUNGSTOWN LANE SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92407

The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above

By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing.

/s/ IULIAN FLORES Owner Statement filed with the Coun-Clerk of San Bernardino on: 08/13/2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy 16733

Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal. state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on August 29 and September 5, 12 & 19, 2025.

FBN20250008015

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardino County as

THE GOD'S WAY MOVE-MENT 9431 HAVEN AVE SUITE 100 RANCHO CUCAMONGA CA 91730: COURSE AND COACHING LLC 9431 HAVEN AVE SUITE 100 RANCHO CU-CAMONGA, CA 91730

Business Mailing Address: 9431 HAVEN AVE SUITE 100 RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730

The business is conducted by: A LIMITED LIABILITY COM-PANY registered with the State of California

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above

By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing. /s/ DENNIS M WEST CEO

Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: 08/22/2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy 19965

Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal. state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code).

no County Sentinel on August 29 and September 5, 12 & 19, 2025.

FBN20250008106

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardi-

no County as
DAD'S GARAGE AUTO SHOP 1687 W ARROW RTE UNIT A UPLAND, CA 91786: CORDOVA'S AUTO SOLUTION. INC 1072 W 9TH ST. UPLAND, CA 91786

Business Mailing Address: 6909 STONECROP LANE FON-TANA, CA 92336

The business is conducted by A CORPORATION registered with the State of California

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above

By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he

Public Notices

or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing. /s/ GUSTAVO CARDOVA.

President Statement filed with the Coun-

Clerk of San Bernardino on: 08/26/2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy A5235

Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal. state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on August 29 and September 5, 12 & 19, 2025.

FBN20250008068

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardi-

TRUE CARE CHIROPRAC-TIC CENTER 1525 N D STREET SUITE 2 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92405: GEORGINA BARRIGA ORTIZ

Business Mailing Address P.O. BOX 1752 RIALTO, CA 92377 The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record

upon filing. /s/ GEORGINA BARRIGA ORTIZ, Director Statement filed with the Coun-

ty Clerk of San Bernardino on 08/25/2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy J6733

Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal. state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardi-

no County Sentinel on August 29 and September 5, 12 & 19, 2025.

FBN20250007729

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardino County as

MASALA DISTRICT IN-DIAN CUISINE 990 ONTARIO MILL DRIVE SUITE H ONTAR-IO, CA 91764: AURKA FOODS LLC 5188 COLLARD AVE FON-TANA, CA 92336

Business Mailing Address: 5188 COLLARD AVE FONTANA, CA 92336

The business is conducted by: A LIMITED LIABILITY COM-PANY registered with the State of California

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above

By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing.

KARTHIK PEMMARA-JU. CEO

Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: 08/14/2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of

Public Notices

the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on August 29 and September 5, 12 & 19, 2025.

FBN20250007948

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardi-

VISTA PROFESSIONAL SER-VICE 820 N MOUNTAIN AVE SUITE 104 UPLAND, CA 91786: OASIS ACCOUNTING INC. 820 N MOUNTAIN AVE SUITE 104 UP-LAND, CA 91786

Business Mailing Address: P.O. BOX 8361 RANCHO CU-CAMONGA, CA 91701

The business is conducted by: A CORPORATION registered with the State of California under the number 5919864

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: September 26, 2023 By signing, I declare that all

information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing. /s/ CESAR N DAVILA-GUZ-

MAN, President

Statement filed with the Coun-Clerk of San Bernardino on: 08/21/2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

F3010 Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Profes-

sions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on August 29 and September 5, 12 & 19, 2025.

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR CHANGE OF NAME CASE NUMBER CIV SB

2521503 ALL INTER-TO

ESTED PERSONS: Petitioner IMANI NELIA ALCARAZ filed with this court for a decree changing names as follows:

IMANI NELIA AL-CARAZ to BELA MA-RIE REYES

THE COURT ORDERS that all persons interested in this matter appear before this court at the hearing indicated below to show cause, if any, why the petition for change of name should not be granted. Any person objecting to the name changes described above must file a written objection that includes the reasons for the objection at least two court days before the matter is scheduled to be heard and must appear at the hearing to show cause why the petition should not be granted. If no written objection is timely filed, the court may grant the petition without a hearing.

Notice of Hearing: Date: 09/30/2025, Tim 08:30 AM, Department: S 14 Time:

The address of the court is Superior Court of California, County of San Bernardino, San Bernardino District-Civil Division, 247 West Third Street, San Bernardino, CA 92415

IT IS FURTHER OR-DERED that a copy of this order be published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel, once a week for four successive weeks prior to the date set for hearing of the petition.

Dated: 08/04/2025 Judge of the Superior Court: Gilbert G. Ochoa Matthew Stutte, Deputy

Clerk of the Court Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on August 29 and September 5, 12 & 19. 2025

Public Notices

NOTICE OF PETI-TION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF: DIANNE LOUISE REESE

CASE

PROVA2500705 To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both of DIANNE LOUISE REESE: A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by RONALD J. REESE in the Superior Court of California, County of SAN BERNARDINO. THE PETITION FOR PRO-BATE requests that RONALD J. REESE be appointed as personal representatives to administer the estate of the decedent. THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority. A hearing on the petition will be held in Dept. F-3 at 9:00 a.m. on October 16, 2025 San Bernardino County Superior Court Fontana District Department F32 - Fontana 17780 Arrow Boulevard Fontana. CA 92335 IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney. IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under Section 9052 of the California Probate Code. Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law. YOU MAY EXAMINE the file kept by the court. If you are a person interested in the estate, you may file with the court a Request for Special Notice (form DE-154) of the filing of

NOTICE OF PETI-TION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF: CRAIG ROB-ERT VOIGT

an inventory and appraisal of

estate assets or of any petition

or account as provided in Pro-

bate Code section 1250. A Re-

quest for Special Notice form is

available from the court clerk.

Attorney for Ronald J. Reese:

(SB

CA

Telephone No: (909) 890-2350

Fax No: (909) 890-0106

ajprobatelaw@gmail.com

Published in the San Bernardi-

no County Sentinel on Septem-

ber 5, 12 & 19, 2025.

JAU-

192624)

92408

COMMERCENT-

BERNARDI-

WEST, SUITE 108

ANTONIETTE

REGUI

1894

ER

SAN

NO.

CASE NO. VA2500707

To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both of CRAIG ROB-ERT VOIGT: a petition for probate has been filed by ETHAN

Public Notices

JESSE WRIGHT in the Superior Court of California, County of SAN BERNARDINO

THE PETITION FOR PRO-BATE requests that ETHAN JESSE WRIGHT be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the de-

THE PETITION requests that the decedent's wills and codicils, if any, be admitted to probate. The wills and any codicils are available for examination in the file kept by the court.

THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court

should not grant the authority. A hearing on the petition will be held October 14, 2025 at 9:00 a.m. in Department F-1 at

San Bernardino County Superior Court Fontana District 17780 Arrow Boulevard

Fontana CA 92335 IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or

by your attornev. IF YOU ARE A CREDI-TOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under Section 9052 of the California Probate Code.

Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law.

YOU MAY EXAMINE the file kept by the court. If you are a person interested in the estate, you may file with the court a Request for Special Notice (form DE-154) of the filing of an inventory and appraisal of estate assets or of any petition or account as provided in Probate Code section 1250. A Request for Special Notice form is available from the court clerk.

Attorneys for Ethan Jesse Wright:

R. SAM PRICE SB 208603//ROSA M. MARQUEZ SB 313405

PRICE LAW FIRM, APC 454 Cajon Street REDLANDS CA 92373 Phone (909) 328 7000 Fax (909) 475 9500 attorneys@nricelawfirm

com Published in the San Ber-

nardino County Sentinel on September 5, 12 & 19, 2025.

FBN20250008312

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardino County as

MELTY HAIR 9370 9TH

STREET, SUITE B FAMILY RAN-CHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730: NADINE CABANILLAS TO-RALEZ Business Mailing Address:

10565 CIVIC CENTER DR., #160 W. BLDG RANCHO CUCAMON-GA, CA 91730 The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL.

on: August 20, 2025

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above

By signing, I declare that all ment between Owner and obli-

Public Notices

information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing.

NADINE CABANILLAS TORALEZ

Statement filed with the Coun tv Clerk of San Bernardino on:

09/04/2025 I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

A5235 Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq.

Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on September 5, 12, 19 & 26, 2025.

FBN20250008079 The following entity is doing

business primarily in San Bernardino County as HUR STUDIO 250 N COL-LEGE PARK DRIVE, F32 UP-

LAND, CA 91786: CHRISTINA HUR Business Mailing Address: 250 N COLLEGE PARK DRIVE,

F32 UPLAND, CA 91786 The business is conducted by

AN INDIVIDUAL. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above

on: N/A By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing.

/s/ CHRISTINA HUR, Owner Statement filed with the Coun-Clerk of San Bernardino on 08/26/2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on September 5, 12, 19 & 26, 2025.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC

LIEN SALE Notice is hereby given that personal property in the following units will be sold at public auction pursuant to Sections 21701-21716 of the California Self-Service Storage Facility Act. A public lien sale will be conducted by www.storagetreasures.com on the 3rd day of October 2025, at or after 10:00 am. The property is stored by AAA All American Storage Fontana located at 14918 Foothill Blvd, Fontana, CA 92335. Purchases must be made in CASH ONLY. Items are sold AS IS WHERE IS and must be removed at the time of sale. AAA All American Storage Fontana reserves the right to refuse any bid or cancel auction. The items to be sold are generally described as follows: miscellaneous personal and household goods stored by the following persons:

Unit Name A039 Cassey Collins C003 Efrain Aureliano Murillo Castaneda

> C014 Elsa Garcia D078 Elsa Garcia E054 Maria D. Martinez E144 Maria D. Martinez

Lilia Delgadillo Dated: 09/19/25 Signed: Jonathan Gossett

storagetreasures.com Sales subject to prior cancellation in the event of settle-

Public Notices

gated party.

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on September 19 & September 26, 2025

NOTICE OF PUBLIC LIEN SALE

Notice is hereby given that personal property in the following units will be sold at public auction pursuant to Sections 21701-21716 of the California Self-Service Storage Facility Act. A public lien sale will be conducted by www.storagetreasures.com on the 3rd day of October 2025, at or after 9:00 am. The property is stored by All American Storage Ontario located at 505 S. Mountain Avenue, Ontario, CA 91762. Purchases must be made in CASH ONLY. Items are sold AS IS WHERE IS and must be removed at the time of sale. All American Storage Ontario reserves the right to refuse any bid or cancel auction. The items to be sold are generally described as follows: miscellaneous per-

sonal and household goods stored by the following persons:

Unit Name B022 Brian Elwell

C004 Mona Felix D028 Gary J Lopacinski B036

Juanita A Cabrera Bernard Johnathan C150 Gonzalez Soberanis

D045 Alejandro Carrillo D134 Meagan Rhoades D140 Jason E Rhoades

Sales subject to prior can-

Dated: 9/17/2025 Signed: Garrett Gossett storagetreasures.com

ment between Owner and obligated party. Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on September 18, 2025 and Sep-

cellation in the event of settle-

NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ES-

tember 25, 2025.

TATE OF: DAVID FLORES CASE NO. PRO-

VA2500663 To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both of DAVID FLORES:

A PETITION FOR PRO-BATE has been filed by PATRI-CIA FLORES in the Superior Court of California, County of SAN BERNARDINO.

THE PETITION FOR PRO-BATE requests that PATRICIA FLORES be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent.

THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority.

A hearing on the petition will be held OCTOBER 6, 2025 at 9:00 a.m. at San Bernardino County Superior Court Fontana District

Department F2 - Fontana 17780 Arrow Boulevard Fontana, CA 92335 Filed: AUGUST 20, 2025 KYLIE MENESES, Depu-

ty Court Clerk. IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney.

IF YOU ARE A CREDI-

TOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under Section 9052 of the California Probate Code.

Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law.

YOU MAY EXAMINE the file kept by the court. If you are a person interested in the estate, you may file with the court a Request for Special Notice (form DE-154) of the filing of an inventory and appraisal of estate assets or of any petition or account as provided in Probate Code section 1250. A Request for Special Notice form is available from the court clerk.

Attorney for PATRICIA E. FLORES

Jennifer M. Daniel, Esq. 220 Nordina St. Redlands, CA 92373 Telephone No: (909) 792-9244

Email address: eservice@ lawofficeofjenniferdaniel.com Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on

September 12, 19 & 26, 2025.

NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ES-TATE OF:

PAUL H. MILLER Case NO. PROVA2500632

To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both of PALLE H. MILLER A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by Eric Miller in the Superior Court of California, County of San Bernardino.

THE PETITION FOR PRO-BATE requests that The petition requests the decedent's will and codicils, if any, be admitted to probate. The will and any codicils are available for examination in the file kept by the court. The petition requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority., Eric Miller be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent.

THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority.

A hearing on the petition will be held in Dept. F2 at 09:00 AM on 10/08/2025 at Superior Court of California, County of Superior Court of California, County of San Bernardino Fontana Division, , San Bernardino, 17780 Arrow Boulevard, Fon-

Public Notices

tana, California 92335, Fontana Division

IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney.

IF YOU ARE A CREDI-TOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative. as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under Section 9052 of the California Probate Code.

Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law.

YOU MAY EXAMINE the file kept by the court. If you are a person interested in the estate, you may file with the court a Request for Special Notice (form DE-154) of the filing of an inventory and appraisal of estate assets or of any petition or account as provided in Probate Code section 1250. A Request for Special Notice form is available from the court clerk.

YEVGENY L BELOUS

5959 TOPANGA CAN-YON BLVD STE 220 WOOD-LAND HILLS CA 91367

Telephone No: (213) 346-

Published in the SBCS Rancho Cucamonga on: 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR CHANGE OF NAME CASE

NUMBER CIV SB

2525127. TO ALL INTERESTED PERSONS: Petitioner: Victor D. Rosales, filed with this court for a decree changing names as follows: Victor D Rosales to Karson Buddha-Ivory Kartier, THE COURT ORDERS that all persons interested in this matter appear before this court at the hearing indicated below to show cause, if any, why the petition for change of name should not be granted. Any person objecting to the name changes described above must file a written objection that includes the reasons for the objection at least two court days before the matter is scheduled to be heard and must appear at the hearing to show cause why the petition should not be granted. If no written objection is timely filed. the court may grant the petition without a hearing.

Notice of Hearing:

Date: 10/20/2025, Time: 09:00 AM, Department: \$24The address of the court is Superior Court of California. County of San Bernardino, San Bernardino District-Civil Division, 247 West Third Street, San Bernardino, CA 92415, IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this order be published in the SBCS? Ontario in San Bernardino County California, once a week for four successive weeks prior to the date set for hearing of the petition.

Dated: 09/08/2025 Judge of the Superior Court:

Gilbert G. Ochoa

Published in the SBCS Ontario on 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025, 10/03/2025

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR CHANGE OF NAME CASE **CVSB**

NUMBER 2524966,

TO ALL INTERESTED PERSONS: Petitioner: Dylan Sebastien Ramirez, filed with

Public Notices

this court for a decree changing names as follows: Dylan Sebastien Ramirez to Dylan Sebastien Amin, THE COURT ORDERS that all persons interested in this matter appear before this court at the hearing indicated below to show cause, if any, why the petition for change of name should not be granted. Any person objecting to the name changes described above must file a written objection that includes the reasons for the objection at least two court days before the matter is scheduled to be heard and must appear at the hearing to show cause why the petition should not be granted. If no written objection is timely filed, the court may grant the petition without a hearing.

Notice of Hearing:

Date: 10/17/2025. Time: 08:30 AM, Department: SThe address of the court is Superior Court of California, County of San Bernardino, San Bernardino District-Civil Division, 247 West Third Street, San Bernardino, CA 92415, IT IS FUR-THER ORDERED that a copy of this order be published in the SBCS? Rancho Cucamonga in San Bernardino County California, once a week for four successive weeks prior to the date set for hearing of the petition.

Dated: 09/05/2025 Judge of the Superior Court: Gilbert G. Ochoa

Published in the SBCS Rancho Cucamonga 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025, 10/03/2025

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR CHANGE OF NAME CASE

NUMBER CIV SB 2525124,

TO ALL INTERESTED PERSONS: Petitioner: Lindsey Bowlware, filed with this court for a decree changing names as follows: Lindsey Mon'chai As'ia Bowlware to Lindsey Mon'chai As'ia Kartier; Karter Danielle Lindsey Rosales to Karter Danielle Lindsey Kartier; Karson Ivory Rosales to Karson Ivory Kartier; Harlynn Kash Danielle Bowlware to Harlvnn Kash Danielle Kartier;, THE COURT ORDERS that all persons interested in this matter appear before this court at the hearing indicated below to show cause, if any, why the petition for change of name should not be granted. Any person objecting to the name changes described above must file a written objection that includes the reasons for the objection at least two court days before the matter is scheduled to be heard and must appear at the hearing to show cause why the petition should not be granted. If no written objection is timely filed, the court may grant the petition without a hearing.

Notice of Hearing:

Date: 10/20/2025, Time: 09:00 AM, Department: S23The address of the court is Superior Court of California, County of San Bernardino, San Bernardino District-Civil Division, 247 West Third Street, San Bernardino, CA 92415, IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this order be published in the SBCS ? Rancho Cucamonga in San Bernardino County California, once a week for four successive weeks prior to the date set for hearing of the petition.

Dated: 09/08/2025 Judge of the Superior Court: Gilbert G. Ochoa

Published in the SBCS Rancho Cucamonga on 09/12/2025 09/16/2025. 09/26/2025, 10/03/2025

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR CHANGE OF NAME CASE

NUMBER CIV 2524926,

TO ALL INTERESTED PERSONS: Petitioner: Angela M C Vong, filed with this court for a decree changing names as follows: Angela M C Vong to

Public Notices

Angela Naranjo, THE COURT ORDERS that all persons interested in this matter appear before this court at the hearing indicated below to show cause, if any, why the petition for change of name should not be granted. Any person objecting to the name changes described above must file a written objection that includes the reasons for the objection at least two court days before the matter is scheduled to be heard and must appear at the hearing to show cause why the petition should not be granted. If no written objection is timely filed, the court may grant the petition without a hearing.

Notice of Hearing:

Date: 10/17/2025, Time: 09:00 AM, Department: S24The address of the court is Superior Court of California. County of San Bernardino, San Bernardino District-Civil Division, 247 West Third Street, San Bernardino, CA 92415, IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this order be published in the SBCS? Ontario in San Bernardino County California. once a week for four successive weeks prior to the date set for hearing of the petition.

Dated: 09/05/2025 Judge of the Superior Court: Gilbert G. Ochoa

Published in the SBCS Ontario on 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025, 10/03/2025

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR CHANGE OF NAME CASE

CIVBA NUMBER 250067729

TO ALL INTERESTED PERSONS: Petitioner GUADA-LUPE GAXIOLA filed with this court for a decree changing names as follows: GUADAL-UPE GAXIOLA to LUPE PALOMINO

THE COURT ORDERS that all persons interested in this matter appear before this court at the hearing indicated below to show cause, if any, why the petition for change of name should not be granted. Any person objecting to the name changes described above must file a written objection that includes the reasons for the objection at least two court days before the matter is scheduled to be heard and must appear at the hearing to show cause why the petition should not be granted. If no written objection is timely filed, the court may grant the petition without a hearing.

Notice of Hearing: Date: 10/31/2025. Time: 08:30 AM, Department: B1

The address of the court is Superior Court of California, County of San Bernardino, Barstow District, 235 E. Mt. View Street, Barstow, CA 924311

IT IS FURTHER OR-DERED that a copy of this order be published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel in San Bernardino County California, once a week for four successive weeks prior to the date set for hearing of the petition.

Dated: 09/12/2025 Judge of the Superior Court: James R. Baxter

Published in the SBCS ancho Cucamonga on September 12, 19 & 26 and October 3,

FBN20250008524

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardino County as

MEDSHOP PHARMACY 1520 NORTH MOUNTAIN AVE STE 125 ONTARIO, CA 91762: AS-TER PHARMACARE INC 2997 OLYMPIC VIEW DR CHINO HILLS. CA 91709

Business Mailing Address: 2997 OLYMPIC VIEW DR CHINO HILLS. CA 91709 The business is conducted by: A

CORPORATION registered with the State of California. The registrant commenced to

transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: August 25, 2025

By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who de-

Public Notices

clares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). Lam also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing.

/s/ KAMILIA NAJIB HAM-DULLA, CEO

Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: 09/10/2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy K7326 Notice-This fictitious name

statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this state ment does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on September 12, 19, 26 and October 3, 2025.

FBN20250008574

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardino County as
A.R.S. HOME SOLUTION

3583 E EAMES ST ONTARIO, CA 91761: AHMED SEHSAH

Business Mailing Address: 33 E EAMES ST ONTARIO, CA 91761

The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: August 30, 2025

By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). Lam also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing.

/s/ AHMED SEHSAH, Owner Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on:

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on September 12, 19, 26 and October 3, 2025.

FBN20250008062

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardino County as

ALLIED AUTO WHOLESALE 12015 SILICON AVENUE UNIT 3 CHINO, CA 91710: GARFIELD E

Business Mailing Address: 12015 SILICON AVENUE UNIT 3 CHINO, CA 91710

The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: August 25, 2025

By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who deor she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing.

/s/ GARFIELD E SENIOR,

Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: 08/25/2025 I hereby certify that this copy is

correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code)

Public Notices

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on September 12, 19 26 and October 3 2025

FBN20250008524

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardi-

PHARMACY MEDSHOP 1520 NORTH MOUNTAIN AVE STE 125 ONTARIO, CA 91762: AS-TER PHARMACARE INC OLYMPIC VIEW DR CHINO HILLS. CA 91709

Business Mailing Address: 2997 OLYMPIC VIEW DR CHINO

The business is conducted by: A CORPORATION registered with the

transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: August 25, 2025 By signing, I declare that all

upon filing.

/s/ KAMILIA NAJIB HAM-

Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on:

ment on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on September 12, 19, 26 and October 3, 2025.

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardino County as

A.R.S. HOME SOLUTION 3583 E EAMES ST ONTARIO, CA 91761: AHMED SEHSAH

3583 E EAMES ST ONTARIO, CA 91761

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious

By signing, I declare that all statement becomes Public Record

/s/ AHMED SEHSAH, Owner Statement filed with the Countv Clerk of San Bernardino on:

statement expires five years from state, or common law (see Section sions Code).

ALLIED AUTO WHOLE-SALE 12015 SILICON AVENUE UNIT 3 CHINO, CA 91710: GAR-

CHINO, CA 91710

AN INDIVIDUAL. The registrant commenced to

transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: August 25, 2025

and correct. A registrant who de-

Public Notices

clares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). Lam also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing.

/s/ GARFIELD E SENIOR. Owner

Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: 08/25/2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Ber-nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardi County Sentinel on September 12, 19, 26 and October 3, 2025.

FBN20250007759 The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardi no County as

MUSTANG ENTERPRISES 5364 N MAYFIELD AVE SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92407: ROB-ERT A BARTLEMAN

Business Mailing Address 5364 N MAYFIELD AVE SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92407

The business is conducted by AN INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: June 17. 2025

By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing

/s/ ROBERT A BARTLEMAN,

Statement filed with the Coun-Clerk of San Bernardino on: 08/15/2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy A5235 Notice-This fictitious name

statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal. state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Profes-

sions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on August 15, 22 & 29 and September 5, 2025. Corrected on September 12, 19, 26 and October 3, 2025.

FBN20250007217 The following entity is doing siness primarily in San Bernardino County as

ANMEL GROUP 18550 OR-ANGE STREET BLOOMINGTON, CA 92316: BDK LOGISTICS IN-TELLIGENCE, INC. 3900 HAM-NER EASTVALE, CA 91752

Business Mailing Address: 18550 ORANGE STREET BLOOM-INGTON, CA 92316 The business is conducted by: A

CORPORATION registered with the State of California under the number 4144428 The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious

business name or names listed above By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is quilty of a crime

(B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing. /s/ VICTOR A. VARGAS, Sec-

Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: 07/30/2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy K1583

Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code).

no County as

F3010

HILLS. CA 91709

State of California. The registrant commenced to

information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record

DULLA, CEO

09/10/2025 I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original state-

Notice-This fictitious name

FBN20250008574

Business Mailing Address:

The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL.

business name or names listed above on: August 30, 2025 information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this

upon filing.

09/11/2025 I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy J3108 Notice-This fictitious name

the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, 14400 et seq., Business and Profes-

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on September 12. 19. 26 and October 3, 2025.

FBN20250008062

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardino County as

FIELD E SENIOR Business Mailing Address: 12015 SILICON AVENUE UNIT 3

By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on July 25 and August 1, 8 & 15, 2025. Corrected on September 12, 19, 26 and October

NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ES-TATE OF: LAVERNE MAE RUDOLF

> CASE NO.

PROVA2500476 To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate. or both of LAVERNE MAE RUDOLE:

A PETITION FOR PRO-BATE has been filed by KEN-NETH E. RUDOLF in the Superior Court of California, County of SAN BERNARDINO.

THE PETITION FOR PRO-BATE requests that KENNETH E. RUDOLF be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the dece-

THE PETITION requests that the decedent's will and codicils, if any, be admitted to probate. The will and any codicils are available for examination in the file kept by the court.

THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority.

A hearing on the petition will be held in Dept. F-1 at 9:00 a.m. on November 20, 2025

San Bernardino County Superior Court Fontana District $Department \quad F1 \quad - \quad Fontana$ 17780 Arrow Boulevard Fontana. CA 92335 IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney. IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under Section 9052 of the California Probate Code. Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law. YOU MAY EXAMINE the file kept by the court. If you are a person interested in the estate. on may file with the court a Request for Special Notice (form DE-154) of the filing of an inventory and appraisal of estate assets or of any petition or account as provided in Probate Code section 1250. A Request for Special Notice form is available from the court clerk. Attorney for Peti-Kenneth Rudolf: tioner Jeff W. LeBlanc - SBN 253200

Anderson & LeBlanc APLC 123 E. 9th Street, Suite 105 Upland, CA Telephone No: (909) 949-2226 law of fice @anderson leb lanc.

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on September 19 & 26 and October

FBN20250008588 The following entity is doing

Public Notices

business primarily in San Bernardino County as

MAKEUP & HAIRSTYLE BY NC 1101 S. MILLIKEN AVE. STE E ONTARIO, CA 91761: ANA G. NAVARRO CERROS [and] RAUL E NAVARRO AMAYA

Business Mailing Address: 6865 SHELTON CT. RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91701

The business is conducted by: A MARRIED COUPLE

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: May 20, 2025

By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130), I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing.

/s/ ANA G. NAVARRO CER-ROS

Statement filed with the Coun-Clerk of San Bernardino on 09/11/2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy A5235

Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this state ment does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on Sentember 19 & 26 and October 3 & 10, 2025.

FBN20250008105

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardi no County as

BLEEPS EVENTS 10166 TAMARISK AVE HESPERIA, CA 92345: ANTONIO GARCIA SR.

Business Mailing Address 10166 TAMARISK AVE HESPE-RIA, CA 92345

The business is conducted by AN INDIVIDUAL

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: August 28, 2025

By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing.

/s/ ANTONIO M GARCIA SR., Owner

Statement filed with the Countv Clerk of San Bernardino on: 09/02/2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Ber nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardine County Sentinel on September 19, & 26 and October 3 & 10, 2025.

FBN20250007128

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardi no County as

MY THREE LITTLE STARS CHILDCARE [and] MY 3 LITTLE STARS CHILD CARE 150 GLEN-WOOD STREET COLTON, CA 92324: ELVIA CARDIEL [and] FRANCISCO E DIAZ

Business Mailing GLENWOOD Address: STREET COLTON, CA 92324

The business is conducted by: A MARRIED COUPLE

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: July 15, 2025

By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this

Public Notices

statement becomes Public Record upon filing.

/s/ ELVIA CARDIEL, Owner Statement filed with the Coun-Clerk of San Bernardino on: 07/28/2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Profes-

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on August 8, 15, 22 & 29, 2025. Corrected on September 19 & 26 and October 3 & 9.

FBN20250007374

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardi no County as

UPLAND CHIROPRACTIC CLINIC 377 N 2nd AVE. UPLAND, CA 91786: ARNALDO ALEMAN CHIROPRACTIC, INC 3777 N 2ⁿ AVE. UPLAND, CA 91786

Business Mailing Address: 377 N 2nd AVE. UPLAND, CA 91786 The business is conducted by: A CORPORATION registered with

the State of California. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: April 1, 1990

By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing.

/s/ ARNALDO ALEMAN, President

Statement filed with the Coun-Clerk of San Bernardino on: 08/05/2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name

statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Profes sions Code).

Published in the San Bernardi no County Sentinel on July 18 & 25 and August 1 & 8, 2025. Corrected on September 19 & 26 and October

FBN20250006413

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardi-

ARNALDO ALEMAN CHI-ROPRACTIC, INC [and] UP-LAND CHIROPRACTIC CLINIC 377 N 2nd AVE. UPLAND, CA ARNALDO ALEMAN CHIROPRACTIC INC 3777 N 2nd AVE. UPLAND, CA 91786

Business Mailing Address: 377 N 2nd AVE. UPLAND, CA 91786 The business is conducted by: A CORPORATION registered with the State of California.

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: April 1, 1990

By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing.

ARNALDO ALEMAN President

Statement filed with the Coun-Clerk of San Bernardino on: 07/10/2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a ficti-

Public Notices

tious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on July 18 & 25 and August 1 & 8, 2025. Corrected on August 15, 22 29 and September 5, 2025. Corrected on September 19 & 26 and October 3 & 9.

FBN20250007340

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardi no County as

LAKE SIDE CAFE LLC 32300 SAN TIMOTEO CANYON ROAD REDLANDS, CA 92373 LAKE SIDE CAFE LLC 32300 SAN TIMOTEO CANYON ROAD REDLANDS, CA 92373

Mailing Business Mailing Address: 14711 MANZANITA PARK RD, SPACE 54 BEAUMONT, CA 92223

A LIMITED LIABILITY COM-PANY registered with the State of California.

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: August 4, 2025

By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record

/s/ MARC WILLIS, CEO

Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: 08/04/2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy K1587

Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself au thorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardi-County Sentinel on August 15, 22, 29 and September 5, 2025. Corrected on September 19 & 26 and October 3 & 9.

FBN20250008305

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardino County as

MANE CUSTOM BASS 7140 SANTA BARBARA CT FON-TANA, CA 92336: MANE ENTER-PRISE LLC 7140 SANTA BAR-BARA CT FONTANA, CA 92336 Business Mailing Address:

7140 SANTA BARBARA CT FON-TANA, CA 92336 The business is conducted by: A

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY registered with the State of California.

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: July 16, 2025

By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing.
/s/ KENNETH D JAMES.

Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: 09/04/2025

I hereby certify that this copy is correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy A5235 Notice-This fictitious name

statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq. Business and Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on September 19 & 26 and October 3 & 10, 2025.

FBN 20250008133

The following person is doing business as: BABY DOLL LUXURY HAIR. 12223 HIGHLAND AVE #106316 RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91739; MAILING ADDRESS 12223

HIGHLAND AVE #106316 RAN-CHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91739]; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO STARR CODD

Public Notices

The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all informa n this statement is true and correct. A rant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of

a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing. s/STARR CODD. OWNER

Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: AUGUST 27, 2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in ce San Bernardino County Clerk

By/Deputy
Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed

The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common

Section 14400 et seq., Business and

Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/29/2025, 09/05/2025, 09/12/2025 CN-BB35202506MT

FBN 20250008138

The following person is doing business as: SUIT EMPORIUM. 4449 MILLS CIRCLE ONTARIO, CA 91764;[MAIL-ING ADDRESS 15101 FAIRFIELD ING ADDRESS 15101 FAIRFIELD RANCH RD UNIT 8202 CHINO HILLS, CA 91709]; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDI-

NO SUIT MATRIX INC 15101 FAIR-FIELD RANCH RD AOT 8202 CHINO HILLS CA 91709 STATE OF INCORPO-RATION CA ARTICLES OF INCORPO-

B20250005081; 4449 MILLS CIR-CLE ONTARIO, CA 91764.

The business is conducted by: A CORPORATION. The registrant commenced to transact

business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: MAY 07, 2025 By signing, I declare that all informa-tion in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information

which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that

all information on this statement becomes
Public Record upon filing.
s/MILBES MUSTAFA, CEO
Statement filed with the County Clerk

of San Bernardino on: AUGUST 27, 2025 I hereby certify that this copy is a cor-rect copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk

By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name statement

from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a ficti-

tious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common Section 14400 et seq., Business and

Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/29/2025, 09/05/2025, 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025 CN-BB35202507MT

FBN 20250008042

The following person is doing business as: A&A RESTORATION. 15828 DEL OBISPO RD FONTANA, CA 92337:F MAILING ADDRESS 15828 DEL OBISPO RD FONTANA

CA 92337]; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDI-

ABEL LOPEZ

The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL. The registrant commenced to transact

business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: JUN 18, 2025 By signing, I declare that all informa-

tion in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes

Public Record upon filing. s/ABEL LOPEZ, OWNER Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: AUGUST 25, 2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk my office San 22 By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed

tious business name statement must be filed before that time.

The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common

the office of the county clerk. A new ficti-

Section 14400 et seq., Business and

Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/29/2025, 09/05/2025, 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025 CN-BB35202508MT

FBN 20250007930

The following person is doing busi-ess as: LMT NAIL & SPA. 1357 KEN-DALL DR. #11 & #12 SAN BERNARDI-NO, CA 92407; MAILING ADDRESS 1357 KENDALL DR #11 & #12 SAN BERNARDINO,

CA 92407]; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDI-

LMT NAILS SPA INC 1566 E HIGHLAND AVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92404 STATE OF INCORPORA-

The dusiness is conducted by: A LIWITED LIABILITY COMPANY.

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name TION 6282266 or names listed above on: JUN 24, 2025 The business is conducted by: A By signing, I declare that all informa-tion in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information CORPORATION. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name

OF ORGANIZATION

202460711690

Public Notices

Public Notices

or names listed above on: N/A By signing, I declare that all informa

tion in this statement is true and correct. A

registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty

Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing.

Statement filed with the County Clerk

s/TIEN LY, PRESIDENT

of San Bernardino on: AUGUST 20, 2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a cor-rect copy of the original statement on file in

my office San Bernardino County Clerk

By:/Deputy
Notice-This fictitious name statement

expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new ficti-

tious business name statement must be filed

itself authorize the use in this state of a ficti

tious business name in violation of the rights

Professions Code).

Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/29/2025, 09/05/2025, 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025 CN-BB35202510MT

The following person is doing busi-ness as: MISSHAIRCARE101. 16685 SI-

ERRA LAKES PKWY #18 FONTANA, CA 92336; MAILING ADDRESS 6125 COOPER AVE

The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name

or names listed above on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all inform

tion in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information

which he or she knows to be false is guilty

all information on this statement becomes
Public Record upon filing.
s/TRACY I. MOSBY, OWNER

Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: AUGUST 22, 2025

rect copy of the original statement on file ir my office San Bernardino County Clerk

expires five years from the date it was filed

in the office of the county clerk. A new ficti

tious business name statement must be filed before that time.

itself authorize the use in this state of a ficti-

tious business name in violation of the rights

Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/29/2025,

09/05/2025, 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025 CN-

The following person is doing business as: THAI KITCHEN EXPRESS.

9820 SIERRA AVE UNIT A FONTANA

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDI-

88 THAI KITCHEN EXPRESS

The business is conducted by: A LIM-

LLC 9731 SIERRA AVE FONTANA CA92335 STATE OF ORGANIZATION CA ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name

By signing, I declare that all informa-tion in this statement is true and correct. A

registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that

all information on this statement becomes

Public Record upon filing. s/ WISARUT S JANTONG, MAN-

AGING MEMBER
Statement filed with the County Clerk

of San Bernardino on: AUGUST 18, 2025

Thereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk

By:/Deputy
Notice-This fictitious name stateme

expires five years from the date it was filed

in the office of the county clerk. A new ficti

tious business name statement must be filed

The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a ficti-

tious business name in violation of the rights

of another under federal, state, or common

Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/29/2025, 09/05/2025, 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025 CN-

The following person is doing busi-ness as: THE RHEUMATOLOGY CON-

SULTANT, 30524 LOS ALTOS DRIVE

SULIANI. 30324 LOS ALTOS DRIVE REDLANDS, CA 92373; MAILING ADDRESS 30524 LOS ALTOS DRIVE REDLANDS, CA 92373; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDI-

THE RHELIMATOLOGY CON-

The business is conducted by: A LIM-

SULTANT, LLC 30524 LOS ALTOS DRIVE REDLANDS CA 92373 STATE OF ORGANIZATION CA ARTICLES

FBN 20250008022

Section 14400 et seq., Business and

before that time.

BB35202501MT

NO

FONTANA, CA 92335]

ITED LIABILITY COMPANY

or names listed above on: N/A

B20250105346

FBN 20250007847

of another under federal, state, or con

The filing of this statement does not of

Section 14400 et seq., Business and

I hereby certify that this copy is a cor

Notice-This fictitious name statement

Code 179130. I am also aware that

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDI-

FONTANA, CA 92336]:

TRACY I. MOSBY

NO

of a crime (B&P

By:/Deputy

FBN 20250007993

The filing of this statement does not of

Section 14400 et seq., Business and

of a crime (B&P

before that time.

which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P

Code 179130. I am also aware tha formation on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing.

s/ RAUL GLORIOSO CASTILLO MANAGING MEMBER

Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: AUGUST 22, 2025 I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in

my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new ficti-

tious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a ficti-tious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common

Section 14400 et seq., Business and

Section 14400 et Sett, Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/29/2025, 09/05/2025, 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025 CNBB35202502IF

FBN 20250007968

The following person is doing business as: DR. SKYN. 13677 FOOTHILL BLVD M FONTANA, CA 92335; MAIL-ING ADDRESS 13677 FOOTHILL BLVD M FONTANA, CA 92335;

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDI-NO

DR SKYN PROFESSIONAL NURSING CORPORATION 13677 FOOTHILL BLVD M FONTANA CA 92335 STATE OF INCORPORATION CA ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION B20250240394

The business is conducted by: A

CORPORATION.
The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name

or names listed above on: N/A
By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A
registrant who declares as true information
which he or she knows to be false is guilty
of a crime (JP B) or names listed above on: N/A of a crime (B&P

Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes

Public Record upon filing.
s/KASHIFA CHOUDRY, CEO
Statement filed with the County Clerk
of San Bernardino on: AUGUST 21, 2025 of san Bernardino on: AUGUST 21, 2025

Thereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name statement

expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a ficti-

tious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common Section 14400 et seq., Business and

Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/29/2025, 09/05/2025, 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025 CN-BB35202503MT

FBN 20250007969

The following person is doing business as: IRENE'S ALLURING PRODUCTS. 501 CHANDLER W HIGHLAND, CA 92346; MAILING ADDRESS 501 CHANDLER W

IRENE C MARTINEZ The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A By signing, I declare that all informa-tion in this statement is true and correct. A

registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty Code 179130. I am also aware that

all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing «/IRENECMARTINEZ OWNER Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: AUGUST 21, 2025

I hereby certify that this copy is a cor-

rect copy of the original statement on file in By/Deputy
Notice-This fictitious name statement
expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new ficti-

tious business name statement must be filed

before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common

Section 14400 et seq., Business and

Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/29/2025, 09/05/2025, 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025 CN-BB35202504MT

FBN 20250008013 The following person is doing busi-ess as: HEART OF HEAVEN FARM

LLC. 31307 ALTA VISTA DR RED LANDS, CA 92373;[MAILING AD-DRESS 31307 ALTA VISTA DR REDLANDS, CA 92373]; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDI-

HEART OF HEAVEN FARM LLC

31307 ALTA VISTA DR REDLANDS CA 92373 STATE OF ORGANIZATION CA ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION B20250247745
The business is conducted by ITED LIABILITY COMPANY.

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A
By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A

registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that

all information on this statement becomes
Public Record upon filing.
s/ RAVIDRAN RAMAKRISH-NAN, MANAGING MEMBER

Statement filed with the County Clerk

of San Bernardino on: AUGUST 22,2025

Public Notices

I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk

By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed capits free years from the date it was men in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time.

The filing of this statement does not of

itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or com

Section 14400 et seq., Business and

Professions Code).
Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/29/2025, 09/05/2025, 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025 CN-BB35202505MT

FBN20250007183

The following entity is doing business primarily in San Bernardino County as DOMINION RISK ADVISORS 6806 ALMERIA AVE FONTANA, CA 92336: OMAR CARRILLO CHAVEZ

Business Mailing Address: 6806 ALMERIA AVE FONTANA, CA 92336 The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A

ornames listed above on: N/A
By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A
registrant who declares as true information
which he or she knows to be false is guilty
of a crime (B&P Code 179130). I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing

/s/ OMAR CARRILLO CHAVEZ,

Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: November 1, 2024
I hereby certify that this copy is a cor-

rect copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk my office San Dernauding

By:/Deputy F3010

Notice-This fictitious name statem

from the date it was fi

expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new ficti tions business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in viola-tion of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et

Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel on September 5, 12, 19 & 26, 2025.

FBN 20250008090 THSN Z.200008990
The following person is doing business as:
TRINITY SHIELD EPOXY, 1990 CLUSTER PINE RD COLTON, CA 92324;
MAILING ADDRESS 1990 CLUSTER PINE RD COLTON, CA 92324; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDING FABIOLA ORTUNO The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL.
The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A y signing, I declare that all information this statement is true and communication by signing, rectate that an information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing s/ FABIOLA ORTUNO, OWNER Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: AUGUST 26, 2025 Ihereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement ex-pires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new ficti tious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino Coun Sentinel 09/05/2025, 09/12/2025, 9/19/2025, 9/26/2025

20250008101 The following person is doing business as: FUJI RESUTAURANT, 41025 BIG BEAR BLVD BIG BEAR LAKE, CA 92315; MAILING ADDRESS P.O BOX 1793 BIG BEAR CITY, CA 92315; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ATSUKO HORI
The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL.
The registrant commenced to transact
business under the fictitious business
name or names listed above on: N/A ATSUKO By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also ware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing s/ ATSUKO HORI, OWNER Statement filed with the County Clerk of Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: AUGUST 26, 2025 Iherebycertifythatthiscopyisacorrectcopy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in viola state of a fection described states after in vote ton of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino Countries of the San Bernardino Countries and San Bernardino Countries ty Sentinel 09/12/202 09/26/2025, 10/03/2025 Sentinel 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025,

20250008565 The following person is doing business as: CHINA FOOT MASSAGE & WELL-NESS CENTER, 1150 BROOKSIDE AVE STE H REDLANDS, CA 92373; MAIL-ING ADDRESS 1150 BROOKSIDE AVE STE H REDLANDS, CA 92373 COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO]; CHINA FOOT MASSAGE & WELL-NESS CENTER 1150 BROOKSIDE AVE STE H RDLANDS CA 92373 STATE

Public Notices

OF INCORPORATION CA ARTICLES

OF INCORPORATION B20250263141. The business is conducted by: A CORPORATION.
The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name ousness thater the retutious ousness frame or names listed above on: SEP 11, 2025 By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130, I am also of a crime (B&P Code 1/9130.1 am also aware that all information on this state-ment becomes Public Record upon filing. s/ MINGYANG WAN, CEO Statement filed with the County Clerk of SanBernardino on: SEPTEMBER 11, 2025 hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14400 state, or common law (see Section 144(0) et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025, 10/03/2025 CN-BB37202502MT

20250008398

FBN

The following person is doing business as: CREASIONES LA OAXA-QUITA. 17228 MARYGOD AVF QUITA. 17228 MARYGOD AVE FONTANA, CA 92335; MAIL-ING ADDRESS 17228 MARY-GOD AVE FONTANA, CA 92335; GOID AVE FORTANA, CA 923321;
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
LORENA J SALAZAR PACHECO;
NICOLAS JIMENEZ RMIREZ
The business is conducted
by: A MARRIED COUPLE. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: SEP 08, 2025
By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing. ment becomes Public Record upon filing.

s/ LORENA J SALAZAR PACHECO, OWNER
Statement filed with the County Clerk of
San Bernardino on: SEPTEMBER 08, 2025
thereby certify that this copy is a correct copy
of the original statement on file in my office
San Bernardino County Clerk By: Deputy
Netice This fettitives repare extensers or Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new ficti-tious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, tion of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino Coun-ty Sentinel 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025, 10/03/2025 BB37202503MT

20250008357 The following person is doing business as: DEE'S TAX SERVICES.

1080 W 5TH STREET SAN BER-1080 W 5TH STREET SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411; MAILING ADDRESS 1080 W 5TH STREET SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO DIANA V YELES The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: JAN 01, 2025 By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am alao aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing. s/ DIANA V VELES, OWNER Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: SEPTEMBER 08, 2025 Ihereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new ficti-tious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal. tion of the rights of another under Tederal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025, 10/03/2025 CN-

BB37202504MT FRN 20250006856 The following person is doing business as: REDLANDS LAUNDROMAT. 401 E PALMS AVE REDLANDS, CA 92373;[MAILING ADDRESS 14797 SUNRISE MAILING ADDRESS 14/9/3 SUNKISE
HILL RD RIVERSIDE, CA 92508;
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
VILLEGAS RANCH LLC 14797
SUNRISE HILL RD RIVERIDE
CA 92508 STATE OF ORGANI-ZATION CA ARTICLES OF OR-GANIZATION 202460810301 GANIZATION 202460810301
The business is conducted by: A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY.
The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130, I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing. s/ TONY M. VILLEGAS. ment becomes Public Record upon filling.

s/ TONY M. VILLEGAS,
MANAGING MEMBER
Statement filed with the County Clerk
of San Bernardino on: JULY 22, 2025 Iherebycertifythatthiscopyisacorrectcopy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed

before that time. The filing of this statemen

Public Notices

does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictious business name in viola-tion of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino Coun ty Sentinel U8/01/20 08/15/2025, 08/22/2025 Sentinel 08/01/2025, 08/08/2025, BB31202504MT CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 & 10/03/2025

20250006658

20250006714

The following person is doing business as: LILLIAN EMELY SNACK BAR. 3378 N LAUREL AVE RIALTO, CA 92377; MAILING ADDRESS 3378 N LAUREL AVE RIALTO, CA 923771: COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO MARIA I ENCINAS
The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL.
The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A
By signing, I declare that all information
in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130, I am also of a crime (B&P Code 179130. 1 am also aware that all information on this state-ment becomes Public Record upon filing. s' MARIA I ENCINAS, OWNER Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: JULY 15, 2025 Ihereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy pires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal. state, or common law (see Section 14400 state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 0801/2025, 08/08/2025, 08/15/2025, 08/22/2025 CN-BB31202515MT CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 & 10/03/2025

FBN

The following person is doing business as: MINA'S DIVINE HOUSE KEEP-ING; GRAYSON BLESSINGS SOBER LIVING HOME 13782 BEAR VAL-LIVING HOME 13/82 BEAR VAL-LEY RD STE D3 29 VICTORVILLE, CA 92392; MAILING ADDRESS 13782 BEAR VALLEY RD STE D3 29 VICTORVILLE, CA 92392; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO GRAYSON BLESSINGS SOBER LIV-GRAYSON BLESSINGS SOBER LIV-ING HOME LLC 13410 PROSPEC-TOR DR VICTORVILLE CA 92392 STATE OF ORGANIZATION CA The business is conducted by: A LIM-ITED LIABILITY COMPANY. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: JUL 09, 2021 By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty which he or she knows to be lasse is guiltly of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing. S ISHIMINE A GRAYSON, CEO Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: JULY 17, 2025 The This Children of the San Bernardino Courty Clerk By/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 state, or common law (see Section 14440)
et seq., Business and Professions Code).
Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 0801/2025, 0808/2025,
08/15/2025, 08/22/2025
CN-BB31202533MT CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 & 10/03/2025

The following person is doing business as: SKY COIN LAUNDROMAT. 800 E LU-GONIA AVE REDLANDS, CA 92374;I MAILING ADDRESS 14797 SUNRISE HILL RD RIVERSIDE, CA 92508; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO VILLEGAS RANCH LLC 14797 SUNRISE HILL RD RIVERSIDE SUNRISE HILL RD RIVERSIDE
CA 92508 STATE OF ORGANIZATION CA ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION 202460810301
The business is conducted by: A LIMTIED LIABILITY COMPANY.
The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business ame or names listed above on: N/A By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130, I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing. MANAGING MEMBER
Statement filed with the County Clerk
of San Bernardino on: JULY 22, 2025 Ihereby certify thatthis copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement ex pires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/01/2025, 08/08/2025, 08/15/2025, 08/22/2025 CN-BB31202503MT CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 & 10/03/2025

20250006858

20250006938 The following person is doing business as: BIG RIGGINS TRANSPORT. 17837 RANDALLAVEFONTANA, CA 92335;[MAILING ADDRESS 17837 RAN-

Public Notices Public Notices

DALL AVE FONTANA, CA 92335; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO BIG RIGGINS TRANSPORT LLC 17837 RANDALL AVE FONTANA CA 92335 STATE OF ORGANIZATION CA The business is conducted by: A LIM-ITED LIABILITY COMPANY. ITED The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: JUL 21, 2025 By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing s/ AMBER RIGGINS, PRESIDENT Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: 07/24/2025 Iherebycertifythatthiscopyisacorrectcopy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictibefore that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/01/2025, 08/08/2025, 08/15/2025, 08/22/2025 CN-BB31202527MT CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 &

The following person is doing business as: BIG BEAR JANITORIAL SUPPLIES.

1602 TUOLUMNE RD BIGBEAR CITY, CA 92314; MAILING ADDRESS PO BOX 2234 BIG BEAR CITY, CA 92314; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO LARS LARS T STALFORS; CHRIS-TOPHER P MATHEWS BER P MATHEWS
business is conducted by: A
ERAL PARTNERSHIP. GENERAL PARTNERSHIP.
The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing s/ LARS T STALFORS GENERAL PARTNER
Statement filed with the County Clerk
of San Bernardino on: JULY 16, 2025 hereby certifythatthis copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fiction of the county clerk. A new fiction of the county clerk. tious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14400 state, or common law feet section 17400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 0801/2025, 08082025, 08/15/2025, 08/22/2025 CN-BB31202507MT CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 & 10/03/2025

FRN

The following person is doing business as: FAST LANE DEALER. 2130 N ARROW-HEAD SUITE 207D SAN BERNARDI-

20250006868

NO. CA 92405; MAILING ADDRESS NO, CA 92:403 MAILING ADDRESS 50 OVAL RD IRVINE, CA 92604]; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ZERO EDGE AUTO, LLC 50 OVAL RD IRVINE CA 92604 STATE OF ORGANIZATION CA ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION B20250112291 The business is conducted by: A LIM-ITED LIABILITY COMPANY. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing.s/ XIKUN ZHAO, MANecomes Public Record ...
XIKUN ZHAO, MANMEMBER AGING AGING MEMBER
Statement filed with the County Clerk of
San Bernardino on: JULY 22, 2025 I hereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement ex-pires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in viola-tion of the rights of another under federal, state, or conmon law (see Section 14400 et sea., Business and Professions Code), Published in the San Bernardino Coun-Sentinel 08/01/2025, 08/08/2025, 08/15/2025, 08/22/2025 BB31202502MT CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 &

20250006849 THSN 20220006849
The following person is doing business as: OMAY ORGANIC SOAP.
1559 MORGAN RD SAAN BERNARDINO, CA 92407; MAILING
ADDRESS 1559 MORGAN RD SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92407]; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO TERESA ORTIZ; ALEJANDRO ORTIZ The business is conducted by: A MARRIED COUPLE. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is quilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this state-ment becomes Public Record upon filing. s/ TERESA ORTIZ Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: JULY 22, 2025 Iherebycertifythatthiscopyisacorrectcopy

of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By/Deputy Notice-This fictious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/01/2025, 08/08/2025,

BB31202506MT CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 & 10/03/2025

FBN

20250006316

The following person is doing business as: AC COLUMNS. 569 E ETWANDA AVE RIALTO, CA 92376: MAILING ADDRESS 311 W CIVIC CENTER DR STE B SANTA ANA, CA 92701]; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ALARCON The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL.
The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing. s/ JOEL ALARCON, OWNER Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: JULY 08, 2025 of san Bernardino di. 2011 06, 202 of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal. state or common law (see Section 14400 state, or common law (see Section 14440)
et seq., Business and Professions Code).
Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 0801/2025, 08/08/2025,
08/15/2025, 08/22/2025
CN-BB31202524MT CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 &

The following person is doing business as: ABE JAPANESE GROCERY.

9622 FOOTHILL BLVD SUITE

10/03/2025

9622 FOOTHILL BLVD SUITE ITS RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730; MAILING ADDRESS 9622 FOOTHILL BLVD SUITE ITS RAN-CHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ABE ESL USA LLC 9622 FOOT-HILL BLVD SUITE 115 RAN-CHO CUCAMONGA CA 91730 STATE OF ORGANIZATION CA The business is conducted by: A LIM-ITED LIABILITY COMPANY. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: JUL 09, 2025 By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty which he or she knows to be labes is guiltly of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing. / TOMOYOSHI ABE, CEO Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: JULY 09, 2025 Ihereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/01/2025, 08/08/2025, 08/15/2025, 08/22/2025 CN-BB31202522MT CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 & 10/03/2025

The following person is doing business as: LITTLE BLUE GARDENING AND IUNK REMOVAL, 25737 JANE AND JUNK REMOVAL. 2576/ JANE ST SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92404; MAILING ADDRESS 25737 JANE ST SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92404; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO A Y SAMUEL TRUJILLO; CRISTINA TRUJILLO iness is conducted MARRIED COUPLE. by: A MARRIED COUPLE.
The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: JUL 25, 2025 By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing s/ SAMUEL A TRUJILLO
Statement filed with the County Clerk
of San Bernardino on: JULY 29, 2025
Iherebycertifythatthiscopyisacorrectcopy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/01/2025, 08/08/2025, 08/15/2025, 08/22/2025 CN-BB31202519MT CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 & 10/03/2025

FRN 20250006467 The following person is doing business as:

Public Notices

CW & CM TRUCKING LLC, 24853 6TH ST SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410; MAILING ADDRESS 24853 6TH ST SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

CW & CM TRUCKING LLC 24853

GTH ST SAN BERNARDINO CA
92410 STATE OF ORGANIZATION CA ARTICLES OF OR
GANIZATION 202003410252
The business is conducted by: A LIM-

ITED LIABILITY COMPANY. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business

name or names listed above on: N/A By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing. s/ MARGIA F CASTELs/ MARGIA F CASTEL-LON, MANAGING MEMBER Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: JULY 10, 2025 Iherebycertifythatthiscopyisacorrectopy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement ex pires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/01/2025, 08/08/2025, ty Sentinei 00/01/202 08/15/2025, 08/22/2025 BB31202516MT CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 &

20250006890

20250006701

FBN

THEN 22/20/00/689/
The following person is doing business as: LUXENAILERY, 15101 FAIRFIELD RANCH RD UNIT 4301 CHINO HILLS, CA 91709; MAILING ADDRESS 15101 FAIRFIELD RANCH RD LINET 4301 CHINO HILLS CA 03700. UNIT 4301 CHINO HILLS, CA 91709] COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
SAMP HARMONY LLC 15101
FAIRFIELD RANCH RD UNIT
4301 CHINO HILLS CA 91709
STATE OF ORGANIZATION CA
The business is conducted by: A LIM-ITED LIABILITY COMPANY. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: JUL 23, 2025 By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this stateaware that an information of units state-ment becomes Public Record upon filing. s/ MOHIT R ANKOLIYA, CEO Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: JUIY 23, 2025 Iherebycertifythatthiscopyisacorrectcopy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk Byc/Deputy. San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement ex pires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new ficti-tious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, tion of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/01/2025, 08/08/2025, 08/15/2025, 08/22/2025 BB31202530MT CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 &

FBN 20250006701
The following person is doing business as: BRIGHTER BOOKS. 10700
JERSEY BLVD, SUITE 650 RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730;
JERSEY BLVD, SUITE 650 RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730;
COUNTY, OF SAN BERNARDING COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO VALERA'S LEGACY INC. 10700
JERSEY BLVD SUITE 650 RANCHO
CUCAMONGA CA 91730 STATE OF INCORPORATION CA ARTICLES
OF INCORPORATION 4231024
The business is conduct-The business is conducted by: A CORPORATION.
The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: FEB 21, 2019 By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct A in this statement is true and correct. As registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this state-ment becomes Public Record upon filing. s/ KRYSTAL VALERA, CEO Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: JULY 17, 2025 Iherebycertifythatthiscopyisacorrectcopy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement ex pires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violastate of a rictinous business frame in Volation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino Coun tv Sentinel 08/01/2025, 08/08/2025, 08/15/2025 08/22/2025 BB31202526MT CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025

20250006481 FBN 2022000481
The following person is doing business as: BUZZ N' ROLL. 1650 N
GROVE AVE ONTARIO, CA 91764[
MAILING ADDRESS 1650 N
GROVE AVE ONTARIO, CA 91764];
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDING SALEM FARROUH business is by: AN I The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL.
The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A

registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this state ment becomes Public Record upon filing s/ SALEM FARROUH, OWNER Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: JULY 11, 2025 Iherebycertifythatthiscopyisacorrectcopy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictibefore that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violastate of a hetitious business name in viola-tion of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino Coun-ty Sentinel 08/01/2025, 08/08/2025, 08/15/2025, 08/22/2025 CN-BB31202525MT CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 & 10/03/2025

20250006719

20250006579

THEN ZUZUOUD/19
The following person is doing business as: THE STERLING HOME. 2431
S. SEAGUIL AVE ONTARIO, CA 91761; MAILING ADDRESS 2431 S. SEAGUIL AVE ONTARIO, CA 91761; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO DANIELLE HOWARD is conduct-INDIVIDUAL. The business is conduct-ed by: AN INDIVIDUAL. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: APR 18, 2019 By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing.
s/ DANIELLE HOWARD, OWNER
Statement filed with the County Clerk
of San Bernardino on: JULY 17, 2025 Iherebycertifythatthiscopyisacorrectcopy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in viola-tion of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/01/2025, 08/08/2025, 08/15/2025, 08/22/2025 CN-BB31202528MT CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 & 10/03/2025

FBN

THIN 202200065/9 The following person is doing business as: JH TILE & GRANITE. 262 E 11TH ST UPLAND, CA 91786[MAILING ADDRESS 262 E 11TH ST UPLAND, CA 91786]. COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO JOHN G HARCHUT
The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL.
The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: 07/23/2020 By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this state ment becomes Public Record upon filing.

s/ JOHN G HARCHUT, OWNER
Statement filed with the County Clerk
of San Bernardino on: JULY 14, 2025 Iherebycertifythatthiscopyisacorrectcopy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement ex-pires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/01/2025, 08/08/2025, 08/15/2025, 08/22/2025 CN-BB31202529MT CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 &

20250005137 FBN 20220005157
He following person is doing business as: IGNITE WITHIN CHEER.
3651 E MOONLIGHT ST. UNIT 55
ONTARIO, CA 91761; MAILING
ADDRESS 3651 E MOONLIGHT ST. UNIT 55 ONTARIO, CA 91761]; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO by: AN The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130, I am also aware that all information on this state-ment becomes Public Record upon filing. s/ CHRISTA COLLINS, OWNER Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: JUNE 03, 2025 Thereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state or common law (see Section 14400 Business and Professions Code) ty Sentinel 06/13/2025, 06/20/2025, 06/27/2025, 07/04/2025 CN-BB24202502MT CORRECTION DATES 08/01/2025, 08/08/2025, 08/15/2025, 08/22/2025 CORRECTION DATES

20250008895

Public Notices

09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 & 10/03/2025

20250007308 The following person is doing business as: THOMAS APRAISAL COM-PANY; THOMAS APRAISAL CORP 412 WEST H STREET ONTARIO, CA 91762; MAILING ADDRESS 412 WEST H STREET ONTARIO, CA 917621 H SIREEI ONTARIO, CA 91/02/2 COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO THOMAS APRAISAL CORPO-RATION 412 WEST H STREET ONTARIO CA 91/02 STATE OF IN-CORPORATION CA ARTICLES RPORATION CA ARTICLES INCORPORATION 4819925 OF INCORPORATION 481992.
The business is conducted by: A CORPORATION.
The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: 09/21/21 By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing LIONEL A THOMAS, PRESIDENT Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: AUGUST 01, 2025 Iherebycertifythatthiscopyisacorrectcopy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement ex-pires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in viola state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino Coun-Sentinel 08/08/2025, 08/15/2025, ty Sentinel U8/U6/20 08/22/2025, 08/29/2025 BB32202503MT CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 &

20250006182 FBN 20250006182
The following person is doing business as: DAVINCI MEDICAL. 1173
PINK DAWN CT HEMET, CA 92545];
MAILING ADDRESS 1173 PINK
DAWN CT HEMET, CA 92545]; COUNTY OF L RIVERISDE DERONN ALEXANDER is conduct-INDIVIDUAL business ed by: AN INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A y signing, I declare that all information this statement is true and communication in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing.

s/ DERON L ALEXANDER, OWNER
Statement filed with the County Clerk
of San Bernardino on: JULY 03, 2025 Iherebycertifythatthiscopyisacorrectcopy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement ex-pires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new ficti tious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 07/11/2025, 07/18/2025, 07/25/2025, 08/01/2025 BB28202501MT CORRECTION DATES CORRECTION DATES 08/08/2025, 08/15/2025, 08/22/2025, 08/29/2025 CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025

09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 & 10/03/2025 The following person is doing business as: MOVING WATERS OUT OF THY BELLY MINISTRIES; MOVING WA-BELLY MINISTRIES, MOVING WA-TERS HOPE 4 TOMORROW INC. 1191 E FOOTHILL BV UPLAND CA 91786; MAILING ADDRESS 143 WES-MAN WAY #D UPLAND, CA 91786; COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO MOVING WATERS OUT OF THY BELLY MINISTRIES 143 WISE-MAN WAY #D UPLAND CA 91786 STATE OF INCORPORATION CA The business is conducted by: A CORPORATION CA CORPORATION. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: OCT 12, 2020 By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty which he or she knows to be takes is guiltly of a crime (B&P Code 197130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing. S EMEREE PATTERSON, CEO Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: AUGUST 04, 2025 of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement ex-pires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new ficti tious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in viola tion of the rights of another under federal state or common law (see Section 14400 state, or common law (see Section 14440)
et seq., Business and Professions Code).
Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 08/08/2025, 08/15/2025,
08/22/2025, 08/29/2025 CN-BB322025/04MT CORRECTION DATES 09/12/2025, 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 &

The following person is doing business as: TIRE KINGDOM. 10076 CEDAR AVE BLOOMINGTON, CA 92316; AVE BLOOMINGTON, CA 22316];
COUNTY SAN BERNARDINO
ROBERTO X ANGULO MELGOZA ROBERTO X ANGULO MELIGOZA
The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL.
The registrant commenced to transact
business under the fictitious business
name or names listed above on: N/A
By signing, I declare that all information

Public Notices

in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty which it is a shows to be take it sufficient of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing. s/ ROBERTO X ANGU-DBERTO X ANGU-MELGOZA, OWNER LO Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: SEPTEMBER 11, 2025 Iherebycertifythatthiscopy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violastate of a fredrote obstacles after in Workington of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino Country of the San Bernardino Country of San Service (Section 14400). Sentinel 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 10/03/2025, 10/10/2025 CN-BB38202501MT

20250008568

The following person is doing business as:
BLOOMINGTON TIRES 18829 VAL-LEY BLVD BLOOMINGTON CA 92316: MAILING ADDRESS 18829 VALLEY BLVD BLOOMINGTON CA 92316]; COUNTY SAN BERNARDINO ROBERTO X ANGULO MELGOZA The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A By signing, I declare that all information this estrement is true and cornect A proin this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing. ROBERTO X ANGE OWNER MELGOZA, Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: SEPTEMBER 11, 2025 Ihereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement ex pires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violastate of a fictitious business name in viola-tion of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino Coun-ty Sentinel 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025, ty Senumer 10/03/2025, 10/10/2025 BB38202502MT

IRES AS ERICKS GRADENING AS LANDSCAPING SERVICES 1315
E HOLT BLVD #18 ONTARIO CA 91761[MAILING ADDRESS 1315 E HOLT BLVD #18 ONTARIO CA 91761];
COUNTY SAN BERNARDINO ERICK RAMOS BALLESTEROS The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL.
The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A reg istrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this state-ment becomes Public Record upon filing. ERICK RAMOS BALL-OWNER ESTEROS. ESTEROS, OWNER
Statement filed with the County Clerk of
San Bernardino on: SEPTEMBER 11, 2025
Ihereby certify that this copy is a correct copy
of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement ex-pires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in viola-tion of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino Coun-Sentinel 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025 ty Sentinei 10/03/2025, 10/10/2025 BB38202503MT

The following person is doing business as: ERICK'S GRADENING &

The following person is doing business as 1602 TUOLUMNE RD BIG BEAR CITY 1602 TUOLUMNE RD BIG BEAR CITY CA 92314{; MAILING ADDRESS PO BOX 2234 BIG BEAR CITY CA 92314}; COUNTY SAN BERNARDINO LARS T STALFORS; CHRIS-TOPHER P MATTHEWS The business is conducted by: GENERAL PARTNERSHIP. GENERAL PARTNERSHIP.

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A By signing, I declare that all information nent is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this state-ment becomes Public Record upon filing. LARS T STALFORS s/ LARS T STALFORS, GENERAL PARTNER Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: SEPTEMBER 12, 2025 Thereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement ex-pires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino Country of the control of the ty Sentinel 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025, 10/03/2025, 10/10/2025 CN-BB38202504MT

20250008630

20250008331 The following person is doing business as: BLAQ LABEL ACQUISI-

Public Notices

TION; BLAQ LABEL; BLAQ INKK; BLAQ INC. 26210 WINDSOR DR. LOMA LINDA CA 92354; MAIL-ING ADDRESS 26210 WINDSOR DR. LOMA LINDA CA 92354]; COUNTY SAN BERNARDINO BLAQLABELACQUISITIONLLC26210 WINDSORDR.LOMALINDACA92354 The business is conducted by: A LIM-ITED LIABILITY COMPANY. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information istrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130, I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing.

// RAYMOND MCCALL, MANAGING MEMBER MANAGING MEMBER
Statement filed with the County Clerk of
San Bernardino on: SEPTEMBER 05, 2025
Ihereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement ex Notice-this fictious harte statement ex-pires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new ficti-tious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violastate of a hetitious business name in viola-tion of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino Coun-ty Sentinel 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025, ty Sentinel U7/17/20 10/03/2025, 10/10/2025 CN-BB38202505MT

20250008729 The following person is doing business as: HIJAS DE VILLA 2671 RECHE CANYON RD COLTON CA 92570;[MAILING ADDRESS 2671 RECHE
CANYON RD COLTON CA 92570];
COUNTY SAN BERNARDINO
YESENIA DIAZ; SAMUEL DIAZ The business is conducted by: A GENERAL PARTNERSHIP. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: APR 09, 2025 By signing, I declare that all information in this extension to the contension of the cont in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also

Public Notices

ment becomes Public Record upon filing. s/ YESENIA DIAZ, GEN-ERAL PARTNER ERAL PARTNER
Statement filed with the County Clerk of
San Bernardino on: SEPTEMBER 15, 2025 San Bernardinoon: SEPTEMBER 15, 2025. Thereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office. San Bernardino County Clerk By/Deputy. Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14400 state, or continuous awas estection 19400; et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 09919/2025, 09/26/2025, 10/03/2025, 10/10/2025 CN-BB38202506MT

20250008758

FBN

The following person is doing business as: IE HAIR EXPO 464 W HIGHLAND as: IE HAIR EXPO 404 W HIGHLAND SAN BERNARDINO CA 92405; MAIL-ING ADDRESS 464 W HIGHLAND SAN BERNARDINO CA 92405; TY SAN BEKIYAIS...
TONYA A CARR; JA-GREEN COUNTY QUETTA GREEN
The business is conducted by: A
GENERAL PARTNERSHIP. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name business under the hothious business name or names listed above on: SEP 01, 2025 By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this state-ment becomes Public Record upon filing. s/ LA TONYA A CARR, GENERAL PARTNER Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardinoon: SEPTEMBER 16, 2025 Ihereby certify that this copy is a correct copy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement ex pires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitine once of the county cierk. A new ficu-tious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code).

Public Notices

Published in the San Bernardino Coun ty Sentinel 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025, 10/03/2025, 10/10/2025 CN-CN-BB38202507MT

20250008902

The following person is doing business as: HAUSE OF ESCROW A NON INDEPENDENT BROKER ESCROW 10803 FOOTHILL BLVD SUITE 112 RANCHO CUCAMONGA CA 112 KANCHO CUCAMONGA CA 91730; MAILING ADDRESS 10803 FOOTHILL BLVD SUITE 112 RAN-CHO CUCAMONGA CA 91730; COUNTY SAN BERNARDINO HAUS OF REAL ESTATE INC 10803 FOOTHILL BLVD SUITE 112 RANCHO CUCAMONGA CA 91730 STATE OF INCORPORATION CA
The business is conducted by: AN INDIVIDUAL.
The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business business under the ficultious business name or names listed above on: N/A By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130, I am also aware that all information on this state-ment becomes Public Record upon filing. s/ SHPEND QERIMI, PRESIDENT Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: SEPTEMBER 18,2025 Iherebycertifythatthiscopyisacorrectcopy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the state of the tion of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 state, o Collina and Reviews Section 1-40, Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025, 10/03/2025, 10/10/2025 CN-BB38202508MT

FBN 20250008759 THSN 2020008/39
The following person is doing business as:
BIG BRILLIANT PRODUCTIONS 2294
W 6TH ST SAN BERNARDINO CA
92410[MAILING ADDRESS 2294 W
6TH ST SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410]; SAN COUNTY BERNARDINO WESTON LAUDER

Public Notices

INDIVIDUAL

The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: N/A y signing, I declare that all information this statement is true and in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filing. s/ WESTON C. LAUDER III s/ WESTON C. LAUDER III Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: SEPTEMBER 16,2025 Iherebycertifythatthiscopyisacorrectcopy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement ex-pires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new ficti tious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025, 10/03/2025, 10/10/2025 CN-

FBN 20250008899 The following person is doing business as: EPIRE REALTY SOLUTIONS 10803 FOOTHILL BLVD, SUITE 112 RANCHO CUCAMONGA CA 91730;[MAILING ADDRESS 10803 FOOTHILL BLVD, SUITE 112 RAN-CHO CUCAMONGA CA 917307 COUNTY SAN BERNARDINO
HAUS OF REAL ESTATE, INC.
10803 FOOTHILL BLVD, SUITE 112
RANCHO CUCAMONGA CA 91730
STATE OF INCORPORATION CA The business is conducted by: A CORPORATION.
The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed above on: JAN 13, 2021 By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this state-ment becomes Public Record upon filing. «MICHAEL ALBORNOZ PRESIDENT Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: SEPTEMBER 18,2025 Thereby certify that this copy is a cor

of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code).
Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025, 10/03/2025, 10/10/2025 CN-

BB38202510MT

Public Notices

The following person is doing business as: PRECISE MOMENT 10361 VISTA GROVE STREET RANCHO CU-CAMONGA CA 91737;[MAILING AD-DRESS 10361 VISTA GROVE STREET RANCHO CUCAMONGA CA 91737]; COUNTY SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SAN BERNARDINO
HAUSE OF REAL ESTATE INC
10803 FOOTHILL BLVD, SUITE 172 RANCHO CUCAMONGA CA 91730 STATE OF INCORPORATION CA STATE OF INCORPORATION CA
The business is conducted by: A CORPORATION.
The registrant commenced to transact
business under the fictitious business
name or names listed above on: N/A By signing, I declare that all information in this statement is true and correct. A in this statement is true and correct. A registrant who declares as true information which he or she knows to be false is guilty of a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also aware that all information on this statement becomes Public Record upon filings/ MARTIN YANKOV, PRESIDENT Statement filed with the County Clerk of San Bernardino on: SEPTEMBER 18, 2025 Iherebycertifythatthiscopy isacorrectcopy of the original statement on file in my office San Bernardino County Clerk By:/Deputy Notice-This fictitious name statement ex-pires five years from the date it was filed in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed before that time. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in viola-tion of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (see Section 14400 et seq., Business and Professions Code). Published in the San Bernardino County Sentinel 09/19/2025, 09/26/2025, 10/03/2025, 10/10/2025 CN-

With Blood Test Having Cleared Senator Cervantes, Her Lawyer **Turns The Tables On Her Police Accusers For** Phoneying Up, Hiding & Misrepresenting Evi- cause to justify the action **dence** from page 6

ment heard on the audio portion of a video captured on his bodyworn camera while he was at the hospital while he was talking to someone at the police station via cellphone. "If I had to make a wild guess, there is a possibility I have a reasonable suspicion she has something on board," Williams said, using a roundabout and unconventional way

of indicating Cervantes had imbibed some order of drug or intoxicant. His use of the qualifying phraseology embodied in the word "possibility" is proof, according to Quadra, that there was no probable specified in the warrant.

"Senator Cervantes' blood test confirmed no alcohol or drugs in her system," Quadra asserted.

Quadra in the claim noted that the police had implied that Senator Cervantes had acted suspiciously when she called for assistance while still in her vehicle, that her briefcase had been removed from the vehicle after the accident and that she was wearing a cap and sunglasses at the

hospital.

Quadra pointed out that the other driver had likewise remained in her vehicle while on the phone after the accident. He stated that Cervantes had donned the sunglasses and hat while in the hospital waiting room to "protect her privacy."

Quadra hinted at a conspiracy within the department to hide even more damning evidence. When requests were made for Sergeant Beal's body camera footage relating to the Cervantes matter, the department stonewalled and produced nothing, he stat-

In the claim, Quadra advanced theories as to why the Sacramento Police Department was hostile to Cervantes. "Claimant alleges that her false detention and arrest were motivated in retaliation of her political views... [and] were motivated in part by animus due to her ethnic background and sexual orientation." The claim covers that before being elected to the California Senate, Cervantes "was the first openly LGBTQ+ [lesbian, gay, bisexual, transsexual, queer] Latina to represent her district" and that she "introduced State Bill 274 to curb potential abuses associated with use of automated license plate reader (ALPR) systems. While ALPR technology can be a useful law enforcement tool, Continued on Page 12

California, in coordination assistance from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Service's Office of

The United States is represented in this matter by Assistant United States Attorneys S. Desmond Jui and Jack D. Ross of the civil division's civil fraud section and Justice Department Fraud Section Trial Attorney Mary Beth Hick-

Kristina Hernandez, the spokeswoman for Inland Empire Health Plan, told

the Sentinel, "Inland Empire Health Plan is aware of a filing by the United States Department of Justice claiming a violation of the False Claims Act. IEHP strongly disagrees with the DOJ allegations and is prepared to defend our efforts through the appropriate legal process."

Hernandez added, "For nearly 30 years, IEHP has created access to care for underserved populations in Riverside and San Bernardino Counties. We remain committed in our mission to heal and inspire the human spirit for our 1.5 million members.

IEHP Denies Wrongdo- under the contract between ing from front page

metric-based incentive program rewarding providers with good performance, according to the lawsuit. IEHP also disguised payments for consultants and technology services as incentive payments by funneling those payments through providers and backdated spending to fall during earlier time periods, federal officials contend. According to the United States' complaint, those payments allegedly were not "allowed medical expenses" permissible DHCS and IEHP.

The United States' pursuit the payments were part of a of this lawsuit illustrates the government's emphasis on combating healthcare fraud. One of the most powerful tools in this effort is the False Claims Act. Tips and complaints from all sources about potential fraud, waste, abuse and mismanagement can be reported to the Department of Health and Human Services, at 800 HHS TIPS (800-447-8477).

> This case is being handled by the Civil Division's Commercial Litigation Branch, Fraud Section and the U.S. Attorney's Office

for the Central District of with the California Department of Justice and with the Inspector General.

cox-Howard.

Officers Substituted Guesswork For Facts In Getting Warrant Against State Senator, Lawyer Says from page 11

it poses serious risks to privacy when misused." Quadra referenced a 2020 audit revealing "ALPR data was being misused across our state. Law enforcement agencies throughout the state and their associations,

Phillosophically Speaking from page 5

but also picturesque (and deadly) brush and trees because of its status as "prime real estate," where deals are cut to allow it despite all the cautions.

Perhaps one of the most egregious examples of this practice was the virtual obliteration of the ironically named Paradise, which was located amid the dense forests of the Sierra foothills in Northern California. When a fire broke out in November of 2018 (ignited by above ground Pacific Gas and Electric power lines—more on that shortly) it quickly swept into the town of almost 2,000, many of whom were unable to escape down the inadequate single-lane roads, resulting in 85 incinerated corpses, some found still sitting in their cars.

After the smoke cleared, the politicians swooped in to offer up their dubious "insights" into wildfires, including President Trump who cluelessly suggested that the problem was simply the lack of "raking" the forests like Finland does, despite people in Finland having no idea what he was talking about.

conservative Other commentators blasted the "woke" influence of "radical environmentalists" who were obviously behind all this because they've opposed controlled burns, and while the truth of the matter is that burning is a solution when part of natural cycles (like lightning strikes) through centuries of growth (and by

such as the California Police Chiefs Association, oppose California SB 274, arguing it would hinder their ability to solve crimes. Sacramento Police Chief Kathy Lester is a member of the California Police Chiefs Association."

There have been suggestions that misidentification and an erroneous association might be at the root of the senator's experience earlier this year.

some Native American tribes), and some trees even need fire to germinate their seeds, it's long been suppressed by U.S. government fire policies, but now recognized as a mistake

But again, largely buried beneath the debates, is this often unremarked upon question: should towns be built inside of forests to begin with? One exception amid that silence came in a report by the Sacramento Bee published shortly after the Paradise inferno, which quoted a former Sacramento Metropolitan Fire Chief who made this comment: "There's just some places a subdivision shouldn't be built." To which I'll add: "There's just some places where towns shouldn't' be built."

I received much the same response when I wrote an extended blog piece about wildfires in 2019 titled "Burning Issues," and submitted it for perusal by the then fire chief in Redlands, who basically approved of my piece and echoed his colleague in Sacramento.

However, money often speaks more loudly than reason, so government planners and lawmakers continue to give in in the face of the public's demand to live in beautiful forests and the profits to be made when they do, while, once again, the lessons have gone unlearned as people rebuild Paradise while yet other towns are being readied for re-burning amid others yet to be.

As for Pacific Gas and Electric—they soon declared bankruptcy amid the growing threat of

A female officer with the Sacramento Police Department, Alejandra Gutierrez-Cervantes, is higher paid than both of the police officers who investigated the traffic accident involving Senator Cervantes. Gutierrez-Cervantes, according to the most recently available complete payroll information, received \$203,280.99 in total annual compensation in 2024, including a base salary of \$99,407, which

billion-dollar payoffs to those suing the company (they were later allowed to reach some lower settlements), while the same scenario appears to be the case for Southern California Edison, one of whose decommissioned lines above Altadena is being increasingly seen as the culprit in that town's obliteration.

It's also come out that some of the lines above Altadena had been idle for many years amid assertions company that they needed them to stay just in case they ever wanted to use them again, while the undoubtedly true option of undergrounding all lines is affirmed by industry as far safer, but far more expensive—up to ten times the cost of overhead lines.

Now the same can be said for lessons learned and the principles that apply to trains and the options available in how we build them. Case in point: the recent completion of the Metrolink line which recently came into Redlands. I followed this story closely, partly because I'm a big train advocate and partly because I was intimately familiar with the line through Redlands.

a nine-mile train spur during the 19th and 20th centuries connecting Redlands to San Barnardino for the shipment of produce from the then thriving citrus industry and various milled grains, I saw possibly one of the last runs through downtown Redlands sometime around 2007 shortly after I'd move there that year; three or so hopper cars with grain from a was marginally higher than Foster's total annual compensation of \$203,128.40 with its base salary of \$89,798, and substantially more than Williams' 2024 total annual compensation of \$167,098.47, with its base salary of \$96,085.

The department declined to make any statement with regard to the matter involving Senator Cervantes, including the inconsistencies in the manner in which she

mill since dismantled.

I also knew the line well because it was one of my running routes through town, affording safe passage down the dirt sides free from the fear of being struck by a motor vehicle with only a few street crossings to be concerned about. So, when the line was proposed for Redlands, while I didn't like losing my running trail, I was all for it and followed its progress closely.

However, there was one big problem that I and a number of Redlands residents could see as a potential for creating problem in the future: the new Metrolink lines, unlike the wonderful Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) system (which I'd first ridden on shortly after it opened) are not elevated, but, instead, operate at ground level just like the old ones, and the same would be the case for Redlands, recreating what could be described as yet another example of the "motor vehicle/train interface."

For some Redlanders, particularly those in the business community, all they could think about was the potential for economic harm to their businesses caused by the traffic tie-ups downtown as the trains passed through, while, for me, all I could think about was the potential for deaths, involving both vehicles and people on foot.

One of the undeniable benefits of elevated railways where vehicles and people never cross paths, is the complete elimination of potential collisions with people both in and out of vehicles, was treated vis-à-vis the other driver, the discrepancies between what was captured on the bodyworn camera videos and what was written in the reports and affidavit for the warrant, Quarta's allegations of perjury and other criminal acts on the part of the department's officers, Quarta's accusation of bias toward the senator and the reports of rivalries among members of the department that may or

such as an infamous incident in 2005 in Glendale when a man with mental illness and drug addiction was bent or either suicide or causing an incident to impress his estranged wife (not surprisingly the motivation is murky), parked his SUV on the Metrolink track only to abandoned his vehicle at the last moment, which was then struck by the train resulting in 11 deaths.

With elevated trains that can never happen, but when I spoke to several of our city's governmental "mover and shakers," including the mayor and at least a couple of city council members, while they conceded the reality of that fact, they also cited the reality of the costs: elevated trains are far more expensive, therefore the line would stay on the ground.

Unfortunately, wasn't too long after the line started running in 2022 before what I'd feared would come to pass came to pass, with four deaths in the first six months: one that was definitely suicide; another possibly; and a mother and her daughter, after the woman apparently became confused by the signs and barriers at a street crossing and ended up with her vehicle officials say (the full story has yet to come out amid a pending lawsuit) trapped in traffic between the crossing arms while straddling the tracks when it was far too late for the train to stop.

So, as we've seen far too often: cutting costs: important; cutting lives short—not so much. I could go on, but there

may not have had an impact on the outcome of the department's investigation of the accident.

By press time, Quadra had not responded to the *Sentinel's* inquiry as to whether complaints relating to the criminal conduct he had alleged in the claim he filed on behalf of Senator Cervantes had been lodged with the Sacramento District Attorney's Office or the California Attorney General's Office.

you have it: the many times when lessons were ignored; warnings went unheeded; and lives were lost either through willful neglect; ignorance; the dismissal of potential possibilities; or simply the expediency of cutting costs.

Sadly, the list is endless: a nuclear plant is destroyed by a massive quake and tsunami after it was built next to the ocean and a massive earthquake fault; a space shuttle explodes when, like the Titanic, warnings about ice were dismissed; a town on a flood plain is washed away in a flood, while another built in a forest burns in a forest fire. I could go on, but you get the picture.

And now humans face our most important warning of all: that the continued immense level of emissions from the ever-increasing pace of fossil fuel combustion threatens to collapse the eco-systems upon which all life depends, while millions want to either ignore it or even scorn it all as a hoax.

Of course, we're being told by many that it's not too late, but the history of mankind and our endless ability to look reality in the face and ignore it does not bode well for the future, and all I can say is this: one way or another, it's going to be interesting.

Phill Courtney has been an English teacher at several high schools in San Bernardino and Riverside counties, and twice a candidate for Congress with the Green party. His email is: pj-courtney1311@gmail.com